
a game of exploration



2

credits
words and graphics by jim pinto

editing by Allison Heenie, Morgan Weeks

art by Eric Lofgren

additional art by The Forge Studios, Nagy Norbert

special thanks to Carissa Dapp, Brian Feister, Gareth H. Graham, Dan Green, 
Kairam Ahmed Hamdan, Glenn Harrison, Allison Heenie, Timothy Hidalgo, 
Gareth Hodges, Mike Leader, Emma Hespa Mann, Ben Mellor, Darren Pearce, 
Amy Pensyl, Diana Kwolkoski Stoll, Caias Ward, Morgan Weeks, 
Laura Wilkinson, Ben Woerner

Odin's Eye is part of the Praxis game series. 
Copyright 2016 © post world games and jim pinto. All rights reserved.

Praxis is an original game system, powered by Protocol.

disclaimer
Praxis games contain some mature subject matter. While most Post World 
Games products aren’t for kids, the materials contained in these pages are for 
adult readers and gamers. No attempt has been made to be overtly offensive, 
but these games tackle themes requiring a deeper sense of the world.

Or at least ourselves.

Also, I don’t always watch my language.

dedication
This one is for Aaron Kutzmann. He probably doesn't even know it, though. 
He went off and got married and had kids. What a jerk.

Oh boy. I need to get better at writing these.

"Make rocket go now!"



3

contents
praxis: odin’s eye ..................................................................................................4
getting started ...................................................................................................5
quickguide .............................................................................................................6
overview ................................................................................................................8
characters ......................................................................................................... 18
 roles ............................................................................................................. 19
 objectives .................................................................................................... 20
 relationships .............................................................................................. 21
 world building ........................................................................................... 22
 quirks ........................................................................................................... 23
 abilities ........................................................................................................ 23
 three-dimensional characters .............................................................. 24
sample character ............................................................................................. 26
pushing limits.................................................................................................... 28
 milestones ................................................................................................... 29
 leverage ....................................................................................................... 31
 trepidation .................................................................................................. 32
gameplay ............................................................................................................. 35
 drama points ............................................................................................... 37
 the canon ..................................................................................................... 38
 ending the game ......................................................................................... 40
 dice ................................................................................................................ 41
 npcs ............................................................................................................... 45
scenes .................................................................................................................. 46
 scene types .................................................................................................. 47
the end ................................................................................................................ 58
 the plot twist ............................................................................................. 59
 the finale ..................................................................................................... 61
 epilogues ...................................................................................................... 61
options ................................................................................................................ 62
 gamemaster ................................................................................................. 63
 important npcs ........................................................................................... 64
 advanced rules ........................................................................................... 65
 story milestones ........................................................................................ 67
 opening vignettes ...................................................................................... 68
 variants ........................................................................................................ 69
 nomenclature ............................................................................................. 70
roles .................................................................................................................... 72
reference sheet ................................................................................................ 88
notes .................................................................................................................... 90
index .................................................................................................................... 92



4

praxis: odin's eye
Praxis is a series of story roleplaying games that thrusts characters into 
dramatic situations and is based on the principles of the Protocol game system. 
Each game uses the same set of rules, with vastly different parameters, start-
points, roles, plot twists, and finales. Praxis does not play like a traditional 
roleplaying game. It does not require a gamemaster. There is no script. No 
endpoint. No cumbersome or extraneous mechanics detracting from the story. 
An entire epic can be played in under four hours.

Players are directors outside the story and characters inside the story. 
Seven different scene-framing styles help players tell meaningful stories 
about characters in crisis. The goal is not to succeed to the next level, but to 
tell interesting stories. Praxis worlds aren’t safe. Characters suffer, grow, and 
possibly die. Failure is a story ingredient, like any other. This may seem new…
and that’s okay. This guide takes you step-by-step through your first game.

requirements
Each game in the Praxis series is zero-prep for four to six players. Game length 
is roughly three to six hours long. This Praxis requires pens, paper or index 
cards, a deck of playing cards (without the jokers), five dice (d6s), the character 
sheets (starting on page 72), and tokens to track drama points.

I’ll explain drama points later. For now, just be aware they give you 
authority over the story and allow you to break the rules.

why praxis?
Praxis takes GMless game principles and makes them digestible for people 
who’ve never played this kind of game before. Conversely, players familiar with 
these ideas will find Praxis a little more focused on the outcome, encouraging 
characters to struggle for theirs, while collaborating to tell a great story.

what to expect
Praxis is a dramatic game system that allows players to work together to write 
deep stories. The game can be played with or without a gamemaster. In fact, 
it plays best without one (the default setting). But even with one, the scene-
framing system in Praxis is simple and elegant.

You’ll probably ask yourself why no one else does this. I know I do.

Scene-framing forms the basis of Praxis, but character roles are more important. 
Each role provides context, flavor, and its own unique point of view. Character 
abilities allow players more varied authority over the game.



5

getting started
Praxis games are designed to start almost instantly. As soon as you sit down 
and crack open this book, you can start making characters. Just print out the 
character sheets and make sure everyone has something to write with.

Read the next section to everyone and follow the steps below:

odin's eye
In Odin’s Eye, the characters are search and rescue specialists aboard a galaxy-
hopping spaceship. They’re dedicated, highly-trained, and often sent into 
impossibly hostile places. Their motto — “No Star Unturned” — serves as a 
reminder to never give up, even when the mission could spell their doom.

While orbiting an alien planet, the crew of Odin’s Eye intercepts a distress 
beacon of unknown origin, squawking from the planet’s surface. Geological 
instability and fluctuating weather patterns make it difficult to pinpoint the 
beacon’s nexus. One thing is certain, its rhythmic signature is unlike any before.

Something down there is either alien… or confused.

It’s only a matter of time before the planet’s toxicity kills whoever is sending the 
signal…

disclaimer
Odin’s Eye may seem like an action-adventure game. And it can be. But it most 
certainly was not planned that way. Odin’s Eye is the spiritual successor of Joan 
of Arc, a Protocol game of my own design. The idea was to carry over some of 
my most memorable sessions of that popular game into the Praxis system. 
But players are not expected to play out any specific story. The characters here 
all have their own private issues that come to light during play, regardless of 
whether you play this like Event Horizon or Dune.

world view canon
When making characters, it’s important to determine how everyone knows each 
other and what brings them together. There are scenes where everyone is in one 
place at one time (or perhaps someone is teleconferencing in, etc.). In any case, 
there needs to be a reason why everyone knows each other.

What is the group’s overall affiliation?. Are they in a cult? A road crew? A 
gang? A desolate world devoid of any other humans? The next few pages are 
an overview of what to expect from Praxis. Page 18 is where character creation 
start. From there, you’ll learn to make characters and develop the environment 
those characters inhabit.

Game on.



6

how to play praxis: quickguide
•	 First, gather together 4 to 6 friends, including yourself.

•	 Next, make characters by selecting roles, objectives, relationships, and so 
on. This should take about 20-30 minutes, so take your time exploring the 
world before you finish.

•	 Choose someone to narrate the opening vignette, followed by another 
player to narrate the opening ensemble.

Ensembles involve everyone. Flashbacks take place in the past. Forks 
create important choices in the story. Intercuts allow creative freedom 
for 90 seconds. Interludes involve only two characters. Interrogations 
pose five weighty questions to a single character or player. Monologues 
are exactly what they sound like. Vignettes are action, establishing 
shots, exposition, or mood pieces devoid of dialogue.

•	 Take turns framing scenes from your character sheet, while attempting to 
complete your milestones. Every character is different. The story you tell is 
your own!

•	 Roll dice when conflict emerges.

•	 When you fail, mark trepidation and make sure you narrate how it affects 
you.

•	 Once someone checks off all her scenes or milestones or four trepidation, 
the game is over.

•	 Narrate the finale.

•	 You’re done. Talk about how awesome that story was.





overview



9

characters
Characters are the heart of Praxis. Every piece of the story grows from the 
successes and failures of the players’ actions. Unlike traditional roleplaying 
games, where characters are insular until they interact with the environment, 
Praxis characters are are the environment, protagonists, and story, all wrapped 
into one. Everything needed to write a story is on the character sheets.

Characters are defined by roles, names, objectives, relationships, and abilities. 
Players develop an understanding of the game world they inhabit by answering 
world building questions. Each of these steps is explored on the following pages. 
Character sheets detailing this information are found on pages 72 through 85. 
A reference sheet for play appears on page 88.

Each player must perform the following steps:

•	 Select one role for your character from the six provided

•	 Name your character

•	 Take a moment to identify your character to the other players

•	 Determine your character’s objective

•	 Determine your character’s relationship to at least one other character

•	 Answer one world building question

•	 Choose one quirk

•	 Choose your character’s ability

roles
Roles are like character classes in other games. Your role in the story helps 
create context for who and what you are, and what you’ll be doing inside the 
story. It’s an anchor for all your other ideas. Being a rifleman might not be 
enough context at first, but once you decide your character is also an alcoholic, 
dedicated to traditional values, with a vendetta against her brother-in-law, you’ll 
have a better sense of who she is.

Each role also its own unique goals, objectives, abilities, and failings.

Character sheets for these roles appear on page 72.

odin's eyes
There are six roles to choose from: Analyst, Captain, Engineer, Medic, Pilot, and 
Ranger.  These job titles should be self-explanatory. It should also be obvious 
that the Captain is in charge. The remaining roles have varying degrees of 
authority aboard Odin's Eye.



10

names
Naming your character is an important step. It gives the other players a sense of 
who you are. A mythic name (Athena) conjures the imagination. A heroic name 
(Richard) inspires confidence. An allegorical name (Atticus) sets a tone and 
gives meaning where there might not have been without it. A traditional name 
(Sarah) gives the other players the sense this character is an anchor for the 
story. A silly name immediately tells them not to take you seriously.

A list of character name suggestions appear on each character sheet. 
You are welcome to use any name you like, however.

objectives
Praxis uses objectives to define characters. While each story has its own 
distinctive plot, each character has a want. A character drives toward this want 
as an extension of the story. Once you know your role, you can further examine 
the objective you pursue. Your objective can be to save another character from 
herself, but it is not the courage you need to accomplish this end.

Courage motivates you.

Determine your character’s objective by drawing one playing card and 
consulting the related role. The objectives are vague enough that you can always 
add more. For instance, you may draw a ♦, indicating wealth as your objective. 
Why is this your character’s objective? Perhaps your character seeks wealth to 
change her life for the better, or to invest that money into the community.

What motivates a character to chase a goal is as important as the goal 
itself. It’s okay for a goal to be dramatic without being beneficial. 
A character obsessed with money cannot eliminate every problem with 
her wealth (i.e. being trapped in the desert). Think of how a character’s 
wants and needs might not be fulfilled, despite her efforts.

The best stories revolve around characters whose objectives are tested. 
See page 24 for more on three-dimensional characters.

Objectives are a tool for roleplaying. There are no hard and fast rules on how to 
use them in the game. Like everything else in Praxis, the tools are there to make 
your games better. If anything is holding you back, ignore it.



11

relationships
Traditional roleplaying games gloss over the issue of relationships. Sometimes 
players sit down to ask the question, “How does everyone know each other?” 
But not every time. In Praxis, the characters rely on their relationships with 
each other to define themselves. The relationships between characters reveal 
more than what is on the page. Relationship mapping is essential.

Relationship mapping is a term that describes how everyone knows 
everyone else. NPCs, villains, characters, and so on, all go onto the 
relationship map. Some people actually draw out the map, showing 
how everyone is interrelated. Some just list on their sheets how the 
characters knows each other. Use this time to talk out loud with one 
another about how best to explore these relationship prompts.

In Praxis, relationships are important when setting up the established canon. 
But they also play an important part in the rules. Later you’re going to read 
about interludes. Only characters sharing a relationship can be in an interlude 
together. When making your relationships, be sure to create them with 
characters you want to share scenes with.

I’m going to use the word canon a lot. And agency. And community. 
At the end of this document you’ll find some definitions for terms 
that may not be part of your usual gaming jargon. For now, just 
understand agency means authority and the ability to impact the canon, 
or established ‘laws’ or ‘facts’ of the story you’re creating together. 
Community is how well you share this authority.

I promise, it won’t be too painful to learn all this.

To figure out who has a relationship with whom, each player selects one 
character to have a pre-existing relationship with before the game starts.

For instance, Abe selects Diana’s character to have a relationship with 
his character.

Each pair of players with a relationship defines their relationship by drawing 
a playing card and consulting the chart on the acting player’s character sheet. 
The relationship descriptions are vague, so — just like objectives — specificity 
is up to you. For instance, you may draw a prompt of decaying trust. The players 
sharing this relationship may define it as an ongoing issue of trust between 
two life-long friends who now lie to each other at every turn, or a mother and 
daughter pair who once trusted one another on the surface, but now…

A list of relationships appears on each role.

Page 19 has a walkthrough, detailing each step. With examples.



12

quirks
Each character sheet includes three unique quirks to help players get ‘into 
character’ faster. Choose one (or all) and go with it. They are loose and devoid of 
rules. Ignore them all if you want to.

A character might enjoy collecting souvenoirs from the people she’s 
killed, or sing out of tune while sitting alone at bus stops.

world building
Traditional roleplaying games have hundreds of pages of information to 
describe every facet of a game world. Nothing is left to chance. Even the price of 
wheat is etched in stone. At the end of the day, players typically remember the 
three most important facts that matter to their characters. This means a 20-
book game series is overkill.

In Praxis, games are often less than four hours long. Reading two hundred pages 
of world information in order to play a character for a few hours doesn’t make 
a lot of sense. We only need to define a few canonical facts to inhabit this game 
world since the plot has already established.

And unlike traditional roleplaying games, everyone has agency over what the 
world looks or feels like. This canon is built together, instead of by a single 
authority (e.g. gamemaster). Everyone has a voice in determining which 
ingredients go into the mix.

Each role comes with a two world building questions. From this list, each player 
answers one question to solidify the canon. I recommend a random method of 
answering questions, but there is no right or wrong here. Do what feels right.

Jump ahead to any role. Take a look at the questions. See how each 
question is loaded. Each one has built-in conflict or drama. And when it 
doesn’t, it’s adding new flavor and elements to the world from which to 
build drama. This is all intentional.

abilities
Each role comes with three unique abilities to choose from. The titles of each 
ability provide flavor, while the mechanics provide power over the story. 
Because of the nature of Praxis, these abilities provide the player with authorial 
control, rather than ‘combat’ abilities like a traditional roleplaying game.



13

milestones
Each character has a list of five unique milestones that help tell her story. 
Completing each milestone eventually leads to the story’s conclusion. Each time 
a character does something befitting of a milestone (helps a friend in need, 
stops two people from fighting, etc.), she can make a die roll (see page 41) 
to see if this satisfies her milestone.

Sometimes an event is too insignificant to matter. Sometimes things 
don’t go a players way.

If she rolls well enough, she checks off the milestone. Once all five are checked 
off, the game ends.

leverage
Leverage represents additional abilities that unlock when a milestone is 
reached. As a character's story unravels, she gains more control over the 
narrative. These 'leverages' give the player abilities that can be used at different 
times during the game.

Each role list the same five leverages, though each is tied to a different 
milestone. Whenever an action would allow a player to trigger a leverage, she 
may select from those unlocked.

Rolling dice is explained on page 41.

Leverage represents additional narrative authority in the game. As the 
characters achieve their goals, more agency is unveiled. Leverage is 
triggered whenever a player rolls a specific result on the action charts. 
However, only the associated leverage from completed milestones can 
be triggered.

trepidation
When things go wrong for a player (i.e. the dice are against her), she must 
select one of the five unique trepidations listed on her character sheet. Each 
trepidation represents something bad that a character suffers as a result of 
failure. These are mostly flavor that the player interprets on her own, adding to 
the larger story. Each ‘point’ of trepidation moves a character closer and closer 
to death, or some other inescapable conclusion.

When four of the five trepidations are checked off, the game ends.



14

finales
Finales represent the five different ways in which a particular character’s story 
might end. In Praxis, only one character’s finale is relevant (though there are 
advanced rules that can change this fact). The person who triggers the endgame  
narrates a scene based on one of her remaining finales. Since finales are tied to 
trepidation, whenever a trepidation is checked off, that potential finale for a 
character is gone. Not all finales are happy endings, so it’s important to monitor 
which trepidation one is suffering at any given time.

scene types
Praxis uses a scene-framing system that is foreign to traditional games. Players 
take turns directing scenes, essentially narrating situations the other players 
may or may not roleplay in. Based on the outcome of a particular scene, a player 
may achieve a milestone, suffer trepidation, or trigger leverage. It’s possible for 
none of these things to happen as well.

There are seven basic scene types in Praxis and each has its own rules, 
which are explained in detail later. For now, just know that some 
scenes take place in the past, some have no dialogue, and some involve 
everyone. A short-hand explanation of scene types appears on each 
character sheet.

Each character has a different list of scenes available to her. When all of the 
scene types are checks off, the game ends.

opening scenes
There are always two opening scenes to get the game started. One is a vignette 
and the other is an ensemble. These scenes do not count against a player’s total 
number of scenes, nor can a player attempt to check off a milestone during one 
of these opening scene. Players are free to decide who directs these scenes, but 
in each Praxis the opening scenes are different.

See page 55 for more information on these scenes.

flow
Once the game starts, the flow of play is the same. A player directs a scene, 
setting the stage for what is to happen, roleplays (when necessary), and then 
passes the responsibility of directing another scene to the next player. In this 
regard, Praxis is like any roleplaying game, except that there is not a singular 
gamemaster, but rather the shared responsibility of directing the story.

Everyone gets a turn. Everyone gets a chance to shine.



15

drama points
Each player starts the game with one drama point and only gains more as a 
result of specific abilities, scene types, and trepidation. Drama points provide 
players with more control over the story.

Drama points are explained in greater detail on page 37.

dice
Praxis uses six-sided dice, sometimes call d6s. Players generally roll about two or 
three dice at a time, but may roll as many as five.

Make sure you have enough dice for everyone.

playing cards
A standard deck of playing cards is used to determine objectives, relationships, 
and story milestones. They aren’t used for any other situations. If a deck isn’t 
available, any random method of determining 1–4 can be used to replicate the 
suits of a poker deck. A 1d4, for example.

Each chart in Praxis is unique. When a card is drawn it is compared 
against a specific chart on a specific character sheet.

almost there
You’re just about ready to start making characters and building relationships. 
Get some friends together. Print out the character sheets. Shuffle a deck of 
playing cards. Get some pens and paper, and start playing.

A reference sheet for play appears on page 88.



16

make characters

choose roles

determine objectives

determine relationships

world building

choose quirk

choose ability

names



17

opening vignette

take turns directing

track story milestones*

direct plot twist*

direct finale

direct epilogue*

*represents optional rule

opening ensemble

play game



characters



19

roles
Each player starts by selecting a role. Roles provide context, flavor, and some 
mechanical benefit. Who you are is as important as what you are doing. 
The game changes every time by merely including new roles and answering 
questions differently.

One thing that separates historic life and modern life is the cultural 
evolution of roles into goals; your place in society vs. your relationships. 
It’s also what separates traditional roleplaying games from modern 
storytelling games. Who you are is only half the equation of your role 
in the group. Who you know is the other half. Changing one means you 
impact the other. And this is strange to players who are used to creating 
characters in a vacuum.

Who cares if I change my character’s birthplace half-way through the 
game, right? Well. The people playing with you do. Who you are affects 
who we are.

The roles can be found on pages 72 through 85. They are also available in pdf 
format for ease of use.

In Odin’s Eye, the characters can serve any sort of organization, but 
everyone works aboard the same ship. Advanced players might look for 
some cohesion that allows characters from disparate backgrounds, but 
it won’t be easy to pull together. Praxis doesn’t control how you play, so 
essentially any deviations players make from the original intentions fall 
squarely on them.

the walkthrough
At the end of each segment is an example of four players who are about to play 
Praxis. The walkthrough shows them setting up their game, as the players define 
their characters and the world. These examples reveal a thought process on 
setup. But these are not absolutes. Rather they are examples of how I do it.

There are no wrong answers.

walkthrough: roles and names
Four people sit down to play Odin's Eye: Abe, Bianca, Carl, and Diana. They have 
selected the roles Analyst, Engineer, Pilot, and Captain and named them Alder, 
Matheos, Taurus, and Wu, respectively. These players appear throughout the 
following pages.

Next, determine character objectives.



20

objectives
Once roles have been selected, each player determines her character’s objective. 
Each player draws a single card and compares the suit against the unique chart 
on her character sheet. Each character sheet lists four objectives tied to the four 
playing card suits.

Interpreting the objectives chart is open-ended. Define for your character 
what it means to be rewarded for a job well done. Or a new deal. The charts 
reveal prompts to spark the imagination. They are not limitations. Character 
objectives are tied to the character goals of a particular Praxis.

If you’re struggling to figure out what your objective means, ask around, 
or spend one drama point to draw or pick something else.

walkthrough: objectives
Using the players and characters from the previous page, we determine the 
following:

Abe draws a ♣, indicating redemption for past mistakes. Abe concludes he has 
let a woman die before. In fact he could have saved her, but he didn't want the 
woman blaming him if she couldn't walk again. So Abe did nothing.

Bianca draws ♠ — put others’ needs ahead of your own (for a change). Bianca is 
quite logical and sometimes unaware of others. After her previous girlfriend 
left, Bianca has resolved to listen to others… more.

That's the plan anyway.

Carl draws ♦. This is promotion. Carl is a good pilot. An exceptional pilot, in fact. 
While others may not see him as leadership material, be believes he should have 
his own ship. Carl thinks this interpretation is a bit banal. So, he resolves to not 
only prove he is worthy of promotion, but given the chance he will take over 
Odin's Eye.

Diana draws ♠, which is keep everyone safe. This is straight-forward. Diana is 
an experienced and thoughtful captain. She's seen crews come and go over 
the years, but she's always put the team's safety above everything else. But. 
Something has her concerned about everyone's safety. A premonition this might 
be their last time together.

Bear in mind, we are making these decisions without fleshing out the 
world. The characters are the center of the story here, so objectives and 
relationships are more important than the other elements in the game.



21

relationships
Now it’s time to determine the relationships the characters have with one 
another. In turn, each player selects one other character for her character to 
share a relationship with. This ensures every character has at least one. 
For each, draw one card and look at the unique chart on your character sheet.

Relationships between characters are dynamic. They can be positive or negative, 
but they aren’t easy. In most cases, two players can easily work out the details 
of their characters’ relationship. However, there are instances when two 
players do not like the result drawn. Topics of romance and sex, for instance, 
are uncomfortable for some. Take the safest route to the conclusion without 
crossing the line of your gaming comfort. 

Conversely, dive in with both feet. This game tackles adult themes. 
Nothing is gained by avoiding them.

This is an important step in game play, but it can feel foreign to players coming 
from traditional gaming. The walkthrough explains everything in-depth, using 
real examples.

walkthrough: relationships
Abe would like to explore his relationship with Diana, so he selects their 
characters to have a pre-existing relationship. Drawing ♦ reveals convenience. 
Abe owes his position about the ship to Diana, but he's not going to make a fuss 
about it. Just be nice to the captain when it’s necessary and that’s it.

The unique relationship charts for each role, mixed with the dynamic 
of picking someone to share a relationship with, provide numerous 
avenues of play. Had Abe selected Bianca or drawn a ♣, the results 
would have been much different.

Bianca decides she and Carl know one another. Another ♦ is drawn, but 
because Bianca’s character sheet is different, this indicates a shared addiction 
relationship. Bianca and Carl agree that their characters love to get tattoos. 
In fact, the pair have developed a special bond over their obsession, constantly 
looking for new ports and locations to get tattoos.

The players continue in this manner until everyone has selected a character to 
have a relationship with.

Since Bianca elected to have a relationship with Carl, Carl must pick 
someone else. Similarly, since Abe has already established a relationship 
with Diana, Diana must select someone else on her turn.

In the rare instance a character cannot select someone to have a relationship 
with, that player skips this step.



22

world building
This stage is where players add details to the canon before the game starts. 
Praxis games open with a short premise, and players add to this premise by 
answering questions. Each character sheet includes two questions, but each 
player answers only one from her sheet.

Odin’s Eye is set in outer space, in a futuristic society. The characters 
all serve aboard the same ship. Players should consider putting the 
characters on the surface of a remote mining planet where they are 
always having to rescue miners. Alternatively, the crew might not even 
be good people. There are more ideas on page 71.

Each answer is kept secret until all players have answered one question, at 
which time the answers are revealed to the group. These answers are canonical. 

No one can change your answer for you.

Character and player knowledge are not universal. Just because the players all 
hear the answers does not mean that the characters share in canonical facts.

These questions are answered in secret and revealed to the group in any 
order. Your answers aren’t affected by the rest of the group.

walkthrough: world building
Abe elects to answer the first question from his character sheet: “Who among you 
has been to this planet before, but remembers none of it?”

The easy answer here is Carl or Diana. But Abe elects Bianca to have 
been on the planet before. It feels semi-random to pick Bianca, and 
Abe wants to see how this impacts the story. It is now up to Bianca to 
make sense of it when writing her story. Abe concludes that no one else 
knows that Bianca has been here before.

The players reveal their answers, one at a time. A lot of information is revealed 
here. Write down what you need to and explore ideas that intersect.

For instance, if another player also selected Abe or Diana for her world 
building question, how does that impact what Abe has established?

Reconcile issues that don’t add up and feel free to leave some things vague 
so you can explore them during play. Ultimately, the person answering the 
question has final say.

Note: Some world building questions may affect other characters. This may 
imply a relationship, but it does not impart a relationship.



23

quirks
Each character sheet includes three quirks. Players choose one quirk to round 
out their characters. Quirks are roleplaying prompts. There are no rules on how 
to use them and you are welcome to ignore them. Don’t let them narrow your 
play and don’t feel like you need to honor them 100%. Play off them and make 
your character unique.

They are included to help the game start faster.

walkthrough: quirks
Abe looks over his characters sheet and selects has a vibrantly artistic side from 
the list of three options.

To round this out further, Abe decides that he didn’t really start 
expressing himself in this way until the woman he could have saved 
died. He collected her old art supplies after her death and added them to 
his personal affects.

The remaining players choose character quirks they are comfortable with.

abilities
Each character sheet includes three abilities, and each player chooses one. 
Abilities give characters (and players) influence over the story in unique ways. 
No two abilities are the same, so each session is made different by the 
combination of abilities at play.

Abilities impact the game at either a micro or macro level.

odin's eye
Every role in Odin’s Eye includes one alien ability. Selecting this ability assumes 
the character is in someway alien. The players are free to explore what makes an 
alien in any manner they wish.

walkthrough: abilities
Abe looks over his sheet and sees unmoved, which matches the character he’s 
been making so far. He selects it without even reading the game effects.

Unmoved: The first time you gain trepidation, you may make another 
player suffer the trepidation instead (also losing the drama point you 
would have gained).

The rest of the players follow suit, selecting abilities for the characters based on 
what they’ve generated so far.



24

the rest of the sheet
The remaining elements of scenes, milestones, leverage, trepidation, and finales 
are all explained later. Everyone is ready to play.

If you already know how to play Praxis, jump ahead to page 55 for 
details about the two opening scenes. Otherwise, the rules of play start 
on page 28 and the scene types begin on page 47.

three-dimensional characters
Characters are comprised of a number of elements. Players need to understand 
they are building three-dimensional characters with wants they can’t always 
satisfy. The choices players make form complex relationships.

That’s a lot to expect if you’re only going to be playing for four hours.

When players make choices during character creation that intersect in strange 
or uncomfortable ways, that’s good. Conflict is the heart of drama. Internal 
conflict is where the best characters come from. Take your time to reconcile all 
the information going on at the table before moving on…

three dimensions
The first dimension of a character is what. As in, what is she?

She is the mother of a sickly child.

The second dimension of a character is what does she want?

She wants her life back.

The third dimension of a character is what stops her from getting what she 
wants. This third dimension is critical to making an interesting character full of 
ethos, logos, and/or pathos (see page 70).

A character might be good with a rifle. She may even want to go home 
to see her family, but she can’t because her friends need her. Such a 
character is more complex than one who gets her way all the time.

Characters with personal obstacles in front of them are more fun to roleplay. 
Instead of focusing on how to ‘win,’ these characters have built in dramatic 
conflict.

results
Praxis is a game where the successes and failures all flow together to build 
a story. ‘Losing’ not only adds drama, it advances the story. Look to the 
ingredients to inform your ideas.





26

sample character: analyst
Names: Alder, Lee, Trimble, Vega

Devoid of military training, the Analyst focuses on interpolating data quickly. 
She serves the Captain directly, sometimes working with the Engineer on 
solutions to critical issues that violence can’t solve. Despite her responsibilities, 
the Analyst has little to no authority on the ship.

objectives
	 ♣ Redemption for Past Mistakes
	 ♦	 Glory and Name Recognition
	 ♥	 An Objective Truth
	 ♠ Acceptance into the Team

relationships
	 ♣ Awkward, Cold, and/or Distant
	 ♦	 Convenience
	 ♥	 Submissive/Dominant
	 ♠ Narrow in Scope, Deep in Interest

world building
• Who among you has been to this planet before, but remembers none 

of it?
• Why can’t your remember the name of this place? What small 

memory comes back to you when you see the jungle planet surface 
for the first time?

quirks
• Has a vibrantly artistic side
• Hides personal notes to self on small stickies everywhere
• Rarely bathes

Alder let a woman 
die, out of fear. 
Can’t let that 
happen again.

Alder considers 
the captain just 
another crew 
member. Smile.

Alder paints, 
using a dead 

woman’s supplies.

Dr. Matheos has been here before. But no one 
seems to know that…



27

abilities
Alien Intelligence: Whenever you direct a flashback, you may 
immediately direct another scene.
Biogenetic Experiment: Gain five drama points. However, you cannot 
gain drama points during play in any fashion.
Unmoved: The first time you gain trepidation, you may make another 
player suffer the trepidation instead (also losing the drama point you 
would have gained).

scenes    descriptions
Flashback Ensemble q	 	 Flashback with all characters
Flashback Interlude q	 	 Flashback with two characters
Fork* q	 	 	 	 Target player* makes a choice
Intercut qq	 	 	 Anything for 90 seconds
Interlude qq	 	 	 Two characters with relationship
Interrogation qqq	 	 Ask five questions

milestones    leverage
q	Decipher a Code  » Direct another scene
q	Find the Beacon  » Gain two drama points
q	Open the Gates  » Gain one ability
q	Shut it Down   » Give one trepidation
q	Stop the Noise   » Remove one trepidation

trepidation*    finale
q	Abandon the Work  » Save the Day
q	Catatonia   » Restrained and Rescued
q	Mind Adrift   » Unending Sloth
q	Seizures   » One Against Many
q	Sounds Only You Can Hear » Catatonia

* Gain one drama point



pushing limits



29

milestones
Milestones are specific goals unique to each character. They represent elements 
of a character’s accomplishments over the course of the story. Each role has 
its own list of five milestones. Some characters may only complete a few, while 
others may ignore this part of play entirely. However, completing all 
a character’s milestones is one of the endgame triggers.

Milestones are simple enough to use, though foreign to most 
roleplaying games. Milestones are ‘events’ players race toward when 
writing out a character’s story.

An example of Abe’s milestones:

Each character sheet lists five milestones. Each milestone indicates a significant 
event in the character’s story. They are vague enough for unique interpretations, 
while being specific enough to be tailored to each role.

Milestones can be completed in any order. Only one player can reach all five 
milestones.

To complete a milestone a character must:

a. be in a scene that allows for milestones

b. perform an action related to that milestone in the scene

c. successfully get what you want or make things happen, which 
requires rolling dice on the respective chart (see pages 42–44)

Some scene types do not allow for milestones. Flashbacks and forks, for 
instance. Players may not even attempt to roll dice in these scenes.

Since some milestones are vague, it is up to the players involved 
whether or not a game action qualifies as a milestone.

If a die roll results in failure, the milestone is not checked off. Story-wise, this 
means someone attempted to do something, and failed, or not significantly 
enough to warrant mentioning as a milestone. How each players writes that 
into the game is up to them.

77

abilities
Alien Intelligence: Whenever you direct a flashback, you may 
immediately direct another scene.
Biogenetic Experiment: Gain five drama points. However, you cannot 
gain drama points during play in any fashion.
Unmoved: The first time you gain trepidation, you may make another 
player suffer the trepidation instead (also losing the drama point you 
would have gained).

scenes    Descriptions
Flashback Ensemble q	 	 Flashback with all characters
Flashback Interlude q	 	 Flashback with two characters
Fork* q	 	 	 	 Target player* makes a choice
Intercut qq	 	 	 Anything for 90 seconds
Interlude qq	 	 	 Two characters with relationship
Interrogation qqq	 	 Ask five questions

milestones    leverage
q	Decipher a Code  >> Direct another scene
q	Find the Beacon  >> Gain two drama points
q	Open the Gates  >> Gain one ability
q	Shut it Down   >> Give one trepidation
q	Stop the Noise   >> Remove one trepidation

trepiDation*    finale
q	Abandon the Work  >> Save the Day
q	Catatonia   >> Restrained and Rescued
q	Mind Adrift   >> Unending Sloth
q	Seizures   >> One Against Many
q	Sounds Only You Can Hear >> Catatonia

* Gain one drama point



30

timing
In a scene with more than one character, the director has the first opportunity 
to roll dice for a milestone. Under no circumstances can someone complete a 
milestone before the director.

milestone walkthrough
Abe wants to find the beacon. At this point in the story, he hasn’t done 
anything to help the mission, so he decides he’s going to release a probe 
into the planet’s toxic vapor. Maybe it will come back with some data…

Since this doesn’t require a lot of interaction, Abe selects a vignette. 
Before narrating, he chooses to roll dice — get what you want — and 
narrate the results with the vignette.

Abe spends one drama point and rolls three dice. He rolls 1, 1, and 3, 
a total of 5. Horrible. While a 5 is a success and he can mark off the 
milestone, Abe also suffers one trepidation (explained on page 32).

This example continues on page 32.



31

leverage
Leverage represents additional narrative authority in the game. As the 
characters achieve their goals, more agency is unveiled. Leverage is triggered 
whenever a player rolls a specific result on the action charts. However, only the 
associated leverage from completed milestones can be triggered.

For instance, these are Abe’s milestones and leverage.

Each character sheet lists five milestones and five associated leverages. 
Whenever a player checks off any given milestone, the leverage to its right is 
unlocked. That leverage can now be used whenever leverage is triggered on the 
appropriate chart.

leverage walkthrough
Abe has checked off decipher a code and find the beacon milestones, 
indicating that he has also unlocked the direct another scene and gain two 
drama points leverages. If Abe were to roll a ‘10’ on bring harm to others, 
he could choose to trigger either of those leverages (but not both).

77

abilities
Alien Intelligence: Whenever you direct a flashback, you may 
immediately direct another scene.
Biogenetic Experiment: Gain five drama points. However, you cannot 
gain drama points during play in any fashion.
Unmoved: The first time you gain trepidation, you may make another 
player suffer the trepidation instead (also losing the drama point you 
would have gained).

scenes    Descriptions
Flashback Ensemble q	 	 Flashback with all characters
Flashback Interlude q	 	 Flashback with two characters
Fork* q	 	 	 	 Target player* makes a choice
Intercut qq	 	 	 Anything for 90 seconds
Interlude qq	 	 	 Two characters with relationship
Interrogation qqq	 	 Ask five questions

milestones    leverage
q	Decipher a Code  >> Direct another scene
q	Find the Beacon  >> Gain two drama points
q	Open the Gates  >> Gain one ability
q	Shut it Down   >> Give one trepidation
q	Stop the Noise   >> Remove one trepidation

trepiDation*    finale
q	Abandon the Work  >> Save the Day
q	Catatonia   >> Restrained and Rescued
q	Mind Adrift   >> Unending Sloth
q	Seizures   >> One Against Many
q	Sounds Only You Can Hear >> Catatonia

* Gain one drama point



32

trepidation
Trepidation represents the outcome of a character failing or reaching too far. 
Each character sheet has a list of five points of trepidation. Most trepidation 
is negative and each line of the sheet impacts the character’s finale. When 
trepidation is rolled as a result of action, the player chooses one of the five 
trepidation from her character sheet and marks it off.

An example of Abe’s character’s trepidation and finales:

When a player marks off a trepidation, she also marks off the associated finale. 
In addition, that player gains one drama point. This is one of a handful of 
ways drama points are gained.

Abe suffers one point of trepidation and marks off abandon the work, 
and therefore he can no longer develop the save the day finale.

Trepidation is fast and loose. The player suffering the trepidation may interpret 
the results however she likes. But they are designed to be dramatic events of 
the story. A public shaming, for instance, shouldn’t just be called out for lousy 
cookies at the bake sale. It should have resounding effects.

When Abe abandons the work, he loses the drone on the planet’s 
surface, unable to recover it. He also concludes that he has returned to 
his workstation to plan another course of action. He won’t pursue the 
beacon as a milestone for a while.

trepidation walkthrough
Abe attempts to reach a milestone by sending a drone into the toxic 
cloud. He succeeds, but has also earns a point of trepidation. He has 
already marked off mind adrift, so he selects sounds only you can hear.

Abe begins to enter calculations into his datapad that come from 
nowhere. None of the rest of the crew know where the probe is and no 
real data has returned yet. But Abe hears something no one else does. 
Bianca certainly takes extra notice of Abe’s behavior.

77

abilities
Alien Intelligence: Whenever you direct a flashback, you may 
immediately direct another scene.
Biogenetic Experiment: Gain five drama points. However, you cannot 
gain drama points during play in any fashion.
Unmoved: The first time you gain trepidation, you may make another 
player suffer the trepidation instead (also losing the drama point you 
would have gained).

scenes    Descriptions
Flashback Ensemble q	 	 Flashback with all characters
Flashback Interlude q	 	 Flashback with two characters
Fork* q	 	 	 	 Target player* makes a choice
Intercut qq	 	 	 Anything for 90 seconds
Interlude qq	 	 	 Two characters with relationship
Interrogation qqq	 	 Ask five questions

milestones    leverage
q	Decipher a Code  >> Direct another scene
q	Find the Beacon  >> Gain two drama points
q	Open the Gates  >> Gain one ability
q	Shut it Down   >> Give one trepidation
q	Stop the Noise   >> Remove one trepidation

trepiDation*    finale
q	Abandon the Work  >> Save the Day
q	Catatonia   >> Restrained and Rescued
q	Mind Adrift   >> Unending Sloth
q	Seizures   >> One Against Many
q	Sounds Only You Can Hear >> Catatonia

* Gain one drama point





game play



35

game play
In Praxis, players take turns directing scenes involving some or all characters. 
Being a director is like being a gamemaster. You’ll decide what the scene is 
about, who is in it, where it takes place, and so on. But you won’t have to 
work from a blank slate. Praxis utilizes milestones to guide the story and help 
directors set up scenes, if necessary. These prompts give a launching point 
for ideas. Ultimately, you’ll want to frame scenes that help you reach your 
milestones.

Each turn the active player (director) determines the scene type she would 
like to direct — ensemble, fork, interrogation, etc. — from the list of available 
scene types on her character sheet. Not all character sheets have the same scene 
options, or the same number of scenes.

For instance, the Pilot can direct up to 3 interludes, while the Medic can 
direct only 2. Additionally, the Pilot cannot direct an ensemble.

Once the director has selected the scene type, she selects location, mood, 
weather phenomenon, or whatever themes are needed to frame the scene 
properly. All this informs who is in the scene, what it’s about, and what is 
happening.

Details on how to frame each scene type are explained in the 
appropriate sections. For now, you just need to know how it works.

Once the players have a sense of what is going on, they can roleplay their 
characters within the scene. Roleplaying a scene is essentially engaging the 
ongoing conversation of the story — arguing, compromising, consoling, 
fighting, negotiating, or outright undermining one another. This is the heart 
of the game: these interactions within the scenes. The results of these scenes 
compound onto one another to create a full and complex narrative (which is a 
fancy way of saying tell a story).

This last point is critical, because it is what separates a campfire story 
from Praxis: conflict within a scene could end in compromise or die rolling; 
milestones or trepidation. Or some combination of the above. These results 
aren’t always guaranteed. A die roll could fail, resulting in a character losing face 
in front of an entire community, or a foot from a tragic accident.

And these results form a story unique to each gaming group.

Dramatic conflict is an essential ingredient in stories. Characters shouldn’t 
always get what they want without repercussions. And Praxis measures that 
with die rolls (see page 41). It’s not that success isn’t good for a story, but if the 
characters never face challenges, there are no surprises.



36

important
If you’ve only played traditional roleplaying games, Praxis presents its own 
challenges. Scene framing isn’t much different from traditional play. It gets the 
players into dramatic roleplaying situations, as any game would. But instead of 
having a gamemaster who controls the ebb and flow of the story, the players 
take on this responsibility by setting scenes vital to their characters’ interests.

For newer players, don’t worry about all that ‘traditional roleplaying 
hooey.’ This game is designed to support you. It wants you to play it 
well.

Throughout this book are examples of how to setup a scene so the players can 
roleplay. There’s also a game aid on drivethrurpg.com called the Protocol Primer 
that can help here if these ideas seem foreign. In any case, you already know 
how to roleplay. Praxis isn’t difficult. It just shifts the traditional mindset of who 
is in charge.

Sometimes a director might provide a lot of information when framing 
a scene. Other times she may give players bare bones, expecting them to 
bring something to an ‘empty canvas.’ Neither method is wrong.

weaving the story
Praxis is about the path to getting what you want. Characters have unique 
milestones that point to their objectives. They also have trepidation to impede 
their successes. Whenever a milestone is reached (or trepidation is suffered), 
it’s checked off a player’s character sheet. Together, milestones and trepidations 
form the complex web of a character’s story

Both have their own sections (pages 29 and 32).

Success and failure are just different forks on the narrative path. Even if you 
fail at everything, you are still writing your story. Understand that ‘winning’ 
and ‘losing’ are merely ingredients that flow together. The effects of “losing” 
add as much to the drama as anything else. Stories are informed by the results, 
whether the players view them as positive or negative.

Abe has rolled poorly and failed to accomplish one of his milestones 
— trying to find the beacon — so he suffers one trepidation: he has 
abandoned the work. Abe must now explain how his character’s failure 
has lead to this problem. This can go a number of ways, but Abe decides 
something extremely illogical and confusing has forced him to give up 
looking for the beacon. In fact, the situation is so perplexing, he has 
retreated to the ship’s databanks to see if something in the old archives 
explains what is going on. Had Abe succeeded, his story would go have 
gone another direction.



37

drama points
Drama points are a key ingredient of Praxis. They are used to break the rules, 
add to the existing canon, and give players advantages when rolling dice. Drama 
points can keep people out of scenes, change outcomes, and speed up play. The 
list of uses is nearly endless. They are your authority over the story.

Some designers call this narrative agency.

The rules on spending drama points are purposely vague. Anything is possible. 
Any rule you want to break, break it by spending one drama point. Want to 
avoid answering a question during an interrogation? Spend one drama point. 
Want to direct an additional scene or go out of turn? Spend drama points. Want 
to win a fight against another character? Spend more drama points than anyone 
else. Each section has specific rules and a few examples of how drama points can 
be used to break those rules.

A player once spent one drama point to have an interlude between 
herself and an NPC. And she roleplayed both characters.

It’s counter-productive to list everything drama points can do, but the quick 
math of determining how to spend them is to calculate how many rules you are 
breaking. Each broken rule is one drama point.

Jumping into an interlude (see page 51) would be expensive, if you 
intend to also create dramatic conflict inside that scene.

Under no circumstances can drama points be used to check off 
additional abilities, milestones, or trepidation.

important
Drama points are mostly gained during fork scenes, when trepidation occurs, 
and under certain character abilities. You may have anywhere from three to 
five points at any given time, though some roles have more points than others. 
Players can hoard points or spend them during play. Either style is valid.

drama point walkthrough
Abe wants to direct an interlude with Bianca, but the two do not share 
a relationship. Before the scene, he spends one drama point, draws 
a card, and checks it against his relationship chart. Abe now has a 
relationship with Bianca (submissive/dominant). The pair can now appear 
in interludes together, regardless of who directs.

During the interlude, Bianca has decided she has seen enough and she 
spends one drama point to end the scene before Abe can roll for his 
milestone. If Abe still wants to roll, he’d have to spend one drama point 
to continue the scene.



38

the canon
A story’s canon is defined as everything we know to be true. Every time a player 
defines a facet about her character, or answers a world building question, or 
something happens in the story, the canon grows. The canon is not law, but it’s 
as close to it as possible.

Players disrespecting or contradicting the canon deserve to have their 
contributions ruined as well.

This doesn’t mean the canon cannot be changed. A good twist is always 
appreciated. Great stories pull the rug from out under us, defying what we know 
to be true.

“Oh man. I thought he was dead.”

But the players shouldn’t be allowed to undo everything out of whim. 

That’s where making things happen comes in. Changing the established 
canon, or taking agency away from another character is not guaranteed. There is 
risk in trying to change things. And despite the fact the player is the one taking 
this risk, the character is the one who suffers if she fails.

This does not mean that player can’t add details by spending drama points. 
Adding to the world is different than altering the canon.

This is a game of storytelling and not crunchy mechanics after all.

Players know the difference between mucking with the world and adding to 
it. The making things happen chart is there to protect players from being 
steamrolled over by other aggressive players.

If players are using the optional plot twist rules on page 59, the director 
of the plot twist may alter one element of the canon during her scene.

milestones and trepidation
Milestones are what a character does. Trepidation is what happens to the 
character. Whenever a character marks off one (or both), the story changes. 
The player is responsible for addressing how these ingredients affect the game, 
noting both milestones and trepidation have impact on the story, but neither is 
‘good’ or ‘bad.’ They are merely moments in the story that change the direction 
of the narrative.

And that’s a good thing.



39

ebb and flow
There’s an inherent logic to scene framing. Imagine you are playing a 4-player 
game. Each turn around the table is an act of the story and each scene is a scene 
in a movie. Movies do not go from crowd shot to crowd shot to crowd shot, or 
action to action to action. Instead, the scenes bend and twist their way through 
the story as short interruptions in what you expect to happen next.

If a story follows the logic of this-then-this-then-this, why are you 
watching it? Or playing in it?

It especially works when players are flexible and committed. The scene types 
and prompts give you the tools you need to fill a blank page with new ideas. 
Taking what comes your way is the hallmark of good writing. What doesn’t work 
is when a stubborn player tries to force an agenda onto a scene and make a fifth 
interlude in a row, strips another player’s character of agency, etc.

I cannot stress this enough. Your goal is not to win anything.

The roles, motivations, relationships, world building, scene prompts and types, 
and locations all work together to form a story collage. Resisting what the game 
is designed to do and trying to create new tensions that weren’t there before is a 
great way to spoil your evening.

Being raised on books, movies, and television, people have an inherent 
understanding of drama and story. Not every person commands the vocabulary 
to explain why a jump-cut from one scene to another felt awkward, but “you 
know it when you see it.” The same is true of characters no one cares about, or 
story arcs that go nowhere. Praxis scene types take care of a lot of the messy 
work for players, leaving the group with the creative and fun elements people 
read books for in the first place.

passage of time
Scenes are snapshots of a story. Each one takes place in rectilinear order, unless 
there is a flashback, but it is not necessary for them to occur one after the other 
in chronological order. That is to say, a great deal of time can pass between 
scenes. One scene can end with a cliffhanger, devoid of resolution, while the 
next scene takes place a week later, making us wonder what happened in the 
intervening time.

Good stories make us ask questions. Nailing down the resolution 
happens when the story starts coming to a close.



40

ending the game
The Praxis finale is triggered when one player completes four of the five 
trepidation, all five milestones, or marks off all ten scenes from a character 
sheet. Once this happens, the player who ends the game writes the finale based 
on the remaining finale’s available on her sheet. If there are no remaining 
finales, the story ends on the last trepidation that was marked off.

More information about finales appear on page 61.

Finales are tied to the remaining trepidations on a character sheet. 
Each trepidation checked off also checks off a potential finale.



41

dice
There are three occasions in Praxis when dice are used to resolve problems: 
bringing harm to others, getting what you want, and making things 
happen. These broad concepts are explained below. Each has its own specific 
rules and charts for dealing with problems.

One doesn’t just roll dice to roll them. Instead, dice are used in roleplaying 
games whenever there is conflict or crisis to overcome. How and when you deal 
with this conflict is up to you. After all, a character can always step away from a 
situation, compromise, or choose to lose a fight.

Praxis allows for a greater deal of inter-character conflict than most 
GMless games. You can actually hurt each other, instead of ending a 
scene with a cliffhanger or spending drama points to step away from 
conflict. Dice bring a level of uncertainty to the conflict.

Praxis uses a game system called 5-10-20. The basic mechanic of 5-10-20 is to 
roll dice, add them together, and compare the total against the values on the 
specific chart. Since there are only three actions to take in Praxis, there are only 
three charts.

The dice pool starts at 2d6 [two traditional six-sided dice]. Players may choose 
to roll additional dice by spending drama points (on a one for one basis). 
These dice are added to the total. Should an action or ability result in an 
advantage, that player rolls one additional die per advantage. As one might 
expect, disadvantages remove dice. Advantages add dice to the dice pool before 
disadvantages remove dice.

Note: At no point can a dice pool have more than five dice.

Abe wants to hurt someone. He has an ability that gives him an 
advantage during a physical conflict. In addition, he spends one drama 
point to roll one additional die. Abe rolls 4 dice in total. He could 
spend one more drama point to increase his dice pool to 5, however 
additional drama points beyond that would be lost, as his dice pool 
can never exceed 5. Other players could now spend points to give Abe 
disadvantages, if they wanted.

Once the dice are rolled, they are added together. There is no other math. There 
are no +1 or –1 modifiers to compute. Nothing can change the result once the 
dice are rolled. Drama points cannot be spent after the fact. The total is then 
compared against the appropriate chart. If a roll does not exceed a given value 
(5, 10, or 20), compare the total against the value below it.

Each action has its own inherent rules and results (see pages 42–44).



42

bringing harm to others
At times, Praxis can be competitive. At other times, you just want characters 
to suffer. In either case, bringing harm to others is how you take other 
characters down a peg. Praxis does not have hit points, but it does have 
trepidation. Trepidation slowly builds up and eventually pushes a character 
toward failure (or death).

A player might have very specific reasons for wanting to do this. 
For instance, another player has one unchecked milestone remaining 
and you want to knock her back a step. Or maybe just to make a point. 
Or put her in her place. You get the idea.

Use this chart when harming others, or making others do what you want. 
You can harm another character or an NPC, but she must be in the scene in 
order to be harmed. Actions taken on this chart rarely lead to a character 
reaching a milestone.

 0 acting character suffers trepidation 
   in addition, choose: 

the target character may immediately bring harm to you, or 
the target character gains two drama points

 5  both characters suffer trepidation
 10 choose: 
  target character suffers trepidation, or 
  acting player triggers leverage 
 20  target character suffers trepidation, and choose: 

acting player triggers leverage, or 
target player loses two drama points

Note: If someone brings harm to a character and that character has not acted, 
she in turn can bring harm to another character before the scene ends.

example
Abe and Bianca have been having trouble lately and he wants some closure on 
their infighting. Abe decides to direct an interlude where they can argue things 
out in person. Things don’t go well, however. At the close of the scene, Abe 
attempts to bring harm to Bianca and rolls on the chart.

Spending two drama points, Abe rolls four dice and gets a 19 — 1 short 
of 20, the best result in the game. Looking at the 10 result, Abe selects 
the second option of Bianca gaining one trepidation. Looking over her 
list, Bianca selects hospitalized. Her character won’t be coming around 
for a while. Adding to the canon, Bianca excludes her character from 
future scenes until the Medic can treat her.



43

getting what you want
In Praxis, you can always do whatever it is you want. But for your actions to 
have lasting effects in the story, you’re going to have to work for it. Getting 
what you want is how you accomplish things important to you. It doesn’t 
matter what the odds are or how difficult something may seem. The only thing 
that matters is whether or not the action produces lasting results.

If you’re trying to check off a milestone, chances are you’ll need this 
chart. A great example of getting what you want is anytime an element 
of the environment (NPCs, bureaucracy, laws, etc.) is between you and 
your goals.

Use this chart to get what you want. Successful actions taken on this chart 
almost always lead to a character reaching a milestone.

 0 acting character suffers trepidation 
   in addition, choose: 

acting player loses two drama points*, or 
uncheck one milestone

 5  acting character succeeds and suffers trepidation
 10 choose: 
  acting character succeeds, or 
  acting player triggers leverage
 20  acting character succeeds, and choose: 

acting player triggers associated leverage, or 
acting player unlocks an additional ability

  *  this option is only available if the acting player has two or 
more drama points

example
Looking over his milestones, Abe sees face down overwhelming odds, and decides 
his character wants to crash a parent-teacher group meeting in order to disrupt 
its ‘liberal agenda.’ If Abe can get to the microphone, he thinks he can upset the 
apple cart with a few choice words.

If Abe succeeds at his roll, he can mark off the milestone and narrate 
the effects of disrupting the meeting. If he fails and suffers trepidation, 
he can mark off any one trepidation and explain how his failure changes 
the story.



44

making things happen
When something doesn’t serve a character’s personal needs and it doesn’t hurt 
another character, it must (by default) impact the world. Changing the world 
for the better (or worse) can be be a lot of work. That’s when characters start 
making things happen.

Making things happen is the most abstract of the three rolls. While 
the player still needs to have a story reason for how the character is 
changing the world, how the world changes is sometimes more macro 
than a simple ‘get what you want’ situational roll.

Use this chart whenever a player wants to change the world, without the 
character getting involved, or wants to alter the game canon. Successful actions 
taken on this chart can sometimes lead to a character hitting a milestone, but 
oftentimes not.

This chart is meant to get NPCs to behave differently, or have the police arrive at 
an inopportune moment. This is the one chart a player rolls on when she is not 
in a scene. The extent to which the world changes is up to the players. A player 
cannot, for instance, alter physics, or change a nation’s entire economic system.

 0 acting character suffers trepidation
 5  acting player changes the world and loses one drama point
 10 choose: 
  acting player changes the world, or 
  acting player triggers leverage
 20  acting player changes the world, and choose: 

acting player gains two drama points, or 
acting player removes one trepidation

example
Abe thinks the local school board should ban some questionable books, but 
doesn’t think his character should be involved. Since this is a lot bigger than 
just sneaking into a meeting, Abe explains how the policy will change through 
meetings, petitions, and make forceful phone calls to key members of the PTA. 
Finally, the superintendent is cornered by an angry mother in a parking lot, 
where threatening remarks are made.

To see if any of this works, however, Abe still has to make a die roll. 
Even if he fails the roll, the actions take place and fallout ensues. Even 
though Abe isn’t directly doing anything, trepidation still falls on his 
shoulders if the roll fails.

See page 38 for more on canon and making things happen.



45

npcs
Praxis focuses on the characters, putting them at the center of the drama. 
Collectively, the characters are the protagonists of your story, though some may 
work against the common good. Nevertheless, the four to six characters are the 
focus of the game.

The opposite of a player character is an NPC.

NPC is an acronym for non-player character. These are characters who may 
appear during play that no single player controls. A cop on the street, 
a bartender at a restaurant, and a cashier at the check-out line are all NPCs. 
Sometimes they are the background noise from the world and sometimes they 
interact with the player characters. How often they appear and how much they 
influence play is up to you.

NPCs’ value to the story never trumps the characters’ value. They are 
easy enough to kill off, should they become a nuisance.

Creating them for the game is easy. If you’re the director, you can create one 
NPC during any scene. Each scene type provides information on how NPCs are 
used in those scenes. When you are not the director, you can spend one drama 
point to create an NPC in a scene, following the same rules.

Keeping track of NPCs should be done on a separate piece of paper or index card 
easily available to all players.

Whoever adds the NPC to the scene plays that character in the scene. Later, this 
NPC can be played by anyone.

If an NPC suffers trepidation, she dies.

death
Death can add a great deal to stories. In fact, death can happen easily in some 
games. But most games don’t allow players to continue playing without a 
character. In Praxis, players can direct the story in significant ways as if their 
characters had lived. If a scene requires a player to join and her character is 
dead, she can either play an NPC or sit out, though she would still be required to 
play her character if a flashback required it.

It should be obvious that dead characters cannot accomplish milestones.

Some trepidation can force characters out of the game without being dead. 
The terms should be obvious, especially if it’s the last remaining trepidation a 
player has been avoiding to check off: abandoned, bed-ridden, left-behind, and 
so on. The character is out of the story, but not the player.



scenes



47

scene types
There are seven basic scene types (listed in alphabetical order): ensemble, fork, 
intercut, interrogation, interlude, monologue, and vignette. Each type has its 
own inherent operating system, with different characters in it. An ensemble, for 
instance, includes all the characters, but an interlude has only two. In addition, 
some scenes may be designated as flashbacks. These scenes take place before the 
the opening scene of the story.

When a player takes her turn as director, she selects from the list of remaining 
scene types on her character sheet. Taking into account the factors of the 
relationships, world, conflicts, and her own milestones, she sets the scene, 
giving the players in the scene enough information to roleplay. It’s the director’s 
job to make things as clear or vague as necessary to achieve these ends. If the 
scene is going to have conflict, this needs to be stated. If the scene is an attempt 
to reach a milestone, this also needs to be stated.

Scenes sometimes go in unplanned directions. Players shouldn’t 
be upset about this. It’s the nature of Praxis (and GMless games) in 
general. If the scene goes in a direction that doesn’t fit your plans or 
that you just don’t like, just end the scene.

All scenes should be allowed to run their course. Not too short and definitely 
not too long. Players can slow down play and distract from the story if the scene 
runs too long and voyages into unrelated territory. Knowing when to stop is 
a semi-intuitive (and teachable) sense. It’s almost an art form. Give everyone 
their moment in the sun, reward ingenious ideas, and know when it’s time to 
cut the action.

Once you’ve resolved the scene’s primary focus, you’re done.

ending a scene
A scene can end organically, e.g. everyone knows it’s over.

A scene can end when the director calls cut.

A scene can end when a character walks out of the scene.

A scene can end with unresolved conflict.

I would punch you, but I don’t want to roll dice.





49

ensembles
Ensembles include all the characters together in one place. The director 
determines the focus and location. She may preempt the scene as much as 
she likes, but once the ensemble starts, the players should let things develop 
organically. There’s no end-point to run toward and the director can’t tell 
anyone how to play their characters.

The director still has the right to call “scene” at any moment, but any player may 
override the director by spending one drama point to end a scene early, or 
to extend a scene. Once this point is spent, the original director no longer has 
authorial control, unless she also spends one drama point.

Any player may spend one drama point to take on the role of an established 
NPC instead of her character. The director may take on the role of an NPC in 
the ensemble, instead of her character, without spending a point. However 
if anyone takes on an NPC role in an ensemble, she cannot attempt to hit a 
milestone.

Under no circumstance should a player take on the role of two 
characters in an ensemble, but switching (once) from one character to 
another is fine.

The director must address why everyone is in the same place, at the same time, 
dealing with the same issue.

Characters that have disappeared and suddenly reappeared need an 
explanation. If you don’t want to be responsible for explaining how a 
missing character has suddenly reappeared, don’t select an ensemble or 
be prepared to spend one drama point to keep her out of the scene.

drama point example
Spend one drama point to keep one player out of the scene.

milestones
It’s possible for any character in an ensemble to check off a milestone, so long as 
the action matches the milestone.

ensemble walkthrough
Abe needs to complete his decipher a code milestone. So he frames an 
ensemble where he’s walking everyone through the rhythm of the 
beacon. Before the characters roleplay, Abe rolls to get what you 
want. If successful, the characters can roleplay, knowing that Abe 
has deciphered the code. Otherwise, the scene will most likely be 
speculative as the characters try to make sense of it.



50

flashbacks
Flashbacks are tied to a specific scene type (ensemble, interlude, etc.) and must 
be set in the past, before the story began. The director determines the focus of 
the flashback, as well as the location. The director may preempt the scene as 
much as she likes, but once the flashback begins, let things develop organically. 
The director still has the right to call “scene” at any moment, but any player may 
override the director by spending one drama point to end or extend a scene.

The important distinction of a flashback vs. playing out of order is a flashback 
takes place before everything started to happen. A flashback might even reveal a 
time when characters felt differently about one another.

Flashbacks are not there to fill in the gaps of the story we already know. A good 
flashback takes us to a time and place we didn’t expect. Sometimes, it adds a 
twist we didn’t see coming.

drama point example
Spend one drama point to turn a flashback into a flashforward or a dream 
sequence.

milestones
Milestones cannot be accomplished during a flashback.

The past is the past. Milestones that change the canon before the canon 
is canonical makes for confusing sentences.

flashback walkthrough
Abe directs a flashback interlude involving his character and Diana’s. It’s 
before this mission. Diana is interviewing Abe for the first time, to see 
if he’s a good fit with the crew. Diana is on the fence about it, so she’s 
invited Abe to an informal gathering with other military personnel to 
see how he handles himself.

From there, the players can roleplay their characters, giving voice to 
their concerns, arguing over minutia, or exploring what has lead to their 
present situation.



51

fork
Forks are different from other Praxis scenes. They are quick decision-making 
scenes where the director poses a problem to another player. Essentially, the 
director creates a dilemma with only two options, leaving another player to 
choose one of two options. The choices do not require obvious conclusions or 
repercussions, but the choices should be clear and meaningful.

From this choice, the director then narrates the conclusion to the group, 
regardless of whether or not all the characters would know the outcome. 
At the end of the fork, the director and player gain one drama point each.

drama point example
Spend one drama point to follow up on the decision and offer another fork.

milestones
Milestones cannot be accomplished during a fork.

fork walkthrough
Abe posits to Diana that there is only enough oxygen for three of the 
crew. Her choices are to leave the engineer behind or forgo the oxygen 
herself. There is no need to establish where the scene takes place. Abe 
merely explains the fallout of Diana’s decision, once it’s been made.

intercut
Intercuts are special scenes. They are only 90 seconds long. They can be about 
anything. Anything at all. They can involve any characters, but they have to be 
done in 90-seconds. In fact, from the moment you choose this scene type, you 
have 90 seconds to finish it.

You may want to use a timer.

drama point example
Spend one drama point to extend an intercut another 90 seconds.

milestones
Only the director of an intercut may check off a milestone.

intercut walkthrough
Abe writes a short vignette, then jumps to a short interlude between his 
character and Diana’s. Then he switches to an interrogation, where he 
asks Bianca’s character two questions. However, before she can answer 
the second question, the time is up.



52

interludes
Interludes involve two (and only two) characters with a pre-existing 
relationship, but neither character needs to be the director’s. The director sets 
the scene based on the cards drawn. The scene runs as long as the director likes, 
without being self-indulgent — calling “scene” when the characters have said or 
done enough. An interlude involves only one location. If the characters leave the 
location (or reach a moment of conflict), the scene ends.

Interludes are mostly about the drama between two characters. While interludes 
can be used to advance the plot, this is secondary to the interpersonal actions 
and reactions of the characters. Let them explore their relationship in the 
context of the scene’s focus.

Unlike an interrogation, both characters are the focus of the scene. Questions 
can be asked and ignored. Players can even respond with questions of their 
own, without consequence. Interludes provide an opportunity to focus the 
roleplaying and therefore the story. The best interludes advance a character’s 
personality and the story’s tension. Some even introduce more complications.

As always, be aware of where you are in the story. Early interludes reveal much 
about a character, while late interludes resolve tension about a character.

drama point example
Spend one drama point to put two characters into an interlude who do not 
share a relationship.

Spend one drama point to add a third character to the scene.

milestones
Only the characters in the interlude may check off milestones.

interlude walkthrough
Abe directs an interlude involving his character and Diana’s. Abe wants 
to mark off his shut it down milestone and proceeds to set up a scene 
where he’s trying to convince the Captain to power down the ship, as he 
believes it’s interfering with the drone.

The pair roleplay the scene like any other. At the conclusion, Abe rolls 
to get what you want to see if he has successfully convinced Diana. 
Regardless of Abe’s success, afterwards Diana uses this opportunity to 
also accomplish a milestone and rolls to get what you want in order 
to keep someone safe, indicating that she doesn’t want Abe anywhere 
near that beacon.





54

interrogations
Interrogations are complicated to explain, but are quite simple once you 
understand the purpose. There are many ways to direct an interrogation, but 
the core concept involves one player asking another player up to five questions. 
What makes interrogations unique is how these questions are asked.

Interrogations focus the attention of the story on a single character or NPC. 
This is the moment in the story where players try to glean more information or 
press a character into a corner. Interrogations are an opportunity to learn more 
about a character, the plot, or the world.

method
The director selects one player to take on the role of the interrogator and 
another player to become the subject.

The interrogator asks the subject up to five questions. The interrogator can be 
anything: a voice in someone’s head, an application, a character, a diary, an 
NPC, or anything she can think up. The setting is flexible, too. The environment 
can be static, like a confessional, cubicle, or prison cell. Or the interrogator can 
ask the subject questions inside a montage that takes place over several days.

The subject must play her character or an NPC of the director’s choosing.

This process is organic. The interrogation may be out-of-character as well, in 
which case the interrogator asks the questions in an abstract fashion, as though 
going down a list. Regardless, the questions can be anything befitting the 
director’s setup.

The director can be intimately involved in the scene as the 
interrogator. Or she can be hands off by giving the reins to another 
player. Conversely, the director may choose to be the subject of an 
interrogation, setting up the scene and seeing where things lead.

Note: Unlike Protocol, drama points do not move during an interrogation.

questions
The subject cannot say “no,” nor can the subject avoid answering the question 
without spending one drama point. If a question paints the subject into a 
corner, all the better.

An interrogation is not about the interrogator, but about the subject. 
Ask pointed questions. Avoid questions that can be reduced to short answers. 
“Why are you waiting for your friends?” beats “Are we waiting for your friends?” 
Avoid questions/interactions that are valueless (i.e. “How are you?” and then 
not listening to the answer).



55

answering a question with a question
It is easy to turn an interrogation into a conversation. Subjects get carried 
away or rambunctious, turning questions around on the interrogator. While a 
question is an acceptable answer, the interrogator doesn’t have to answer the 
subject’s question unless the subject spends one drama point.

drama point example
Spend one drama point to ask another question.

milestones
Only the interrogator of the interrogation may check off a milestone.

interrogation walkthrough
Abe is playing his character, talking to Diana over a two-way 
communicator. Diana is inside the ship, while Abe is exploring the 
surface of the planet.

Abe: “How soon until you can airlift me out of here?”

Diana: “Bianca is telling me everything will be repaired in four hours.”

Abe: “That doesn’t leave a lot of time to find the beacon and then get out 
of here. This suit isn’t designed for this. Anyway you can get that ship 
out here faster? Or the shuttle? I’m not picky.”

Diana: “You’re just going to have to be patient. We’re moving as fast as 
we can. I told you to stay in the ship.”

Abe: “You told me a lot of things. Look. We need to find -- I need to find 
this beacon. And I’m not leaving until I do. Are you going to help or 
aren’t you?”

Diana: “Okay. Look. If you were here, you’d be the one analyzing all this 
data. But you’re not. You’re out there. You chose to go out there. You 
can either come back here and help us figure out what’s going on or you 
can stay out there chasing a phantom beacon that no one else can find.”

The communicator cuts off and another voice comes on the line.

Voice: “Hello. Can anyone hear me? Hello. I’m trapped. My crew is dead, 
but I’m still here. Hello? Can you hear me?”

Diana: “Hello. Yes. We read you. Where are you? We can help, but we 
need to know where you are? Hello? Hello?!?”



56

monologues
Monologues are solo scenes where the director delivers a single speech that 
cannot be interrupted. The director must take on the role of her character or an 
NPC. The director also decides who else is at the location where the speech is 
delivered.

Monologues can go sideways fast. If the director wanders or strays 
from her point, the scene becomes incredibly indulgent. To borrow a 
metaphor, get to the ‘podium,’ say what you have to say, and get off the 
‘stage’ fast.

drama point example
Spend one drama point to interrupt a monologue.

milestones
Only the director of a monologue may check off a milestone, and only if she 
delivers the monologue in her character’s voice.

monologue walkthrough
Abe walks alone for hours. He has no idea if anyone is listening, so 
he’s recording his observations. “I’m standing in front of a massive 
stela obscured by a cliff overhang. There’s writing on it. Alien writing. 
Definitely not human. The beacon brought me here, but I don’t see 
anything technological about the place. It’s definitely rough-hewn 
stone. I can’t make out the purpose of its creation. Spiritual in nature, 
seems clichéd. Maybe it’s a boundary marker. Or a warning. But if so, 
why is the beacon summoning us here?”

The recording cuts off at this point.



57

opening scenes
All Praxis games open with an opening vignette (page 56), followed by an 
opening ensemble (page 48). Select a random player to direct the vignette and 
another player to direct the ensemble. These do not count against the player’s 
list of scenes. Milestones and trepidation cannot be gained in the opening 
vignette or ensemble.

If players are having trouble getting started, three different opening 
vignettes appear on page 68.

In Odin’s Eye, the opening vignette is about discovering the beacon. The opening 
ensemble takes place aboard the ship, allowing the characters an opportunity to 
talk about the beacon and what makes this one unique.

It is recommended that the Captain direct this scene, but it’s not 
absolutely necessary.

After those two scenes, play develops normally.

opening scene walkthrough
In the opening vignette, Abe describes the beacon. He elaborates 
as much or as little as he wants, excluding dialog. When he’s done, 
he passes play to a random player (Diana), who sets up the opening 
ensemble.

Diana sets a scene in the galley, where the characters talk about the 
beacon and what makes it so strange. She makes sure to get input from 
all of the crew before making a decision on a course of action.

Note: The players cannot decide to avoid the planet’s surface. The entire 
point of the game is to seek out the beacon.

From here, the players take turn directing scenes. Use any order you like, so 
long as everyone gets a chance to direct.

milestones
Milestones cannot be accomplished during an opening scene.



58

vignettes
Vignettes are short scenes that set the atmosphere for the story. They do not 
involve dialog or character interaction. The director simply narrates a brief 
scene about anything relevant to the game world. A vignette takes no more than 
a minute or two to describe.

Keep your vignettes short and simple. Narrate enough information to 
set the tone, but don’t overdo it by dragging the action on too long. 
Concise sentences are a storyteller’s best friend.

Vignettes are an opportunity to show what else is going on in the story that 
doesn’t involve the main characters. They can highlight a single event, resolve 
a crisis from another scene, or set up future tension. No one can interrupt a 
vignette, so explore the game space as much as you like.

Vignettes are a great way to check off a milestone.



59

Vignette are like the establishing shot of a movie, or the landscape shots 
between tense scenes. The reader or viewer needs a break from the action, just 
to cool down. Vignettes can also be the action between dramatic scenes. A chase 
on foot, a fight between two combatants, or a full-scale war. Sometimes they 
are cut-scenes or voice overs. Whatever you like. The key is to keep the vignette 
focused.

You don’t need to include every character that comes to mind. Sharpen 
the action into a narrow lens and make sure the other players are 
engaged. Use their reactions to help drive the vignette further, or to pull 
back (as needed).

If the director intends to reach a milestone with a vignette, it’s better to roll the 
dice before the scene starts, rather than at the end of the scene. This isn’t always 
true, but it allows the director more room to improvise after the fact.

npcs
Any number of NPCs may color the story background. In fact, since vignettes 
can be about anything or anyone, this is an opportunity to show the ‘audience’ 
what is going on elsewhere in the story. Point the lens at NPCs, or someone less 
vital to the story. Drop hints of things to come.

Normally players must spend drama points to pull NPCs into scenes. 
Vignettes are a chance to do so without giving up precious points.

drama point example
Spend one drama point to interrupt a vignette or add one detail.

milestones
Only the director of a vignette may check off a milestone.

vignette walkthrough
Abe wants to mark off his shut it down milestone and chooses to roll the 
dice before narrating the vignette. He announces to the group which 
milestone he is aiming for and rolls a ‘4.’ Abe gains one trepidation and 
loses two drama points.

Abe narrates a vignette about how he is trying to stop a radioactive leak 
in the ship’s core. Unfortunately, he knows the theories but not the 
applications. When his suit ruptures, radiation seeps in. Abe panics and 
races to fix his suit, which only worsens the problem. Abe stays near the 
radiation so long it triggers a series of seizures, which establishes an 
ongoing (but hidden) medical issue.

Abe checks off the seizures trepidation, gains one drama point and 
ends his scene.



the end



61

the end
Praxis can end with up to three different scene types: plot twists, finales, and 
epilogues. Plot twists are optional. Only use them once the players understand 
all the rules. Finales end the story and focus on one player’s goals. Epilogues 
follow finales, sometimes allowing a player to slip one final detail into the story 
before it all wraps up. Each is explained below in detail.

The finale is triggered when one player checks off four trepidation, five 
milestones, or all ten scenes.

the plot twist (optional)
Plot twists extend the story, giving players time to wrap up their plans before 
the impending finale. These rules add a lot of drama to the game, but should 
only be used once the players are comfortable with Praxis.

The player who triggers a finale condition, triggers the plot twist. This player 
gains one drama point and unlocks a second ability from her list. In addition, 
immediately after the present scene, that player directs one additional scene 
without checking one off her list.

The plot twist is any scene the director wants to direct, even one not on her 
character sheet. It does not count against her scene total, but the scene’s theme 
must be derived from one of her character’s remaining finales.

Once the plot twist scene is over, play continues until a second player triggers 
the finale, which causes the game to end normally. Once a second player has 
completed her finale, the player who triggered the plot twist may direct one 
epilogue vignette so long as she has at least one drama point remaining.

This epilogue takes place before any other normal epilogue.

drama point example
Spend one drama point to interrupt a plot twist or add one detail.

Spend one drama point to eliminate one finale option from the list.

plot twist walkthrough
Abe is the first player to check off all his milestones. After the scene 
ends, Abe gains one drama point, chooses another ability for his 
character, and chooses to direct a fork that is aimed at Bianca. The fork 
is based on one of his remaining two remaining finales. Rather than 
determine the finale randomly, Abe spends one drama point to narrow 
it down to the one he wants. After the fork, both players gain one drama 
point. Play continues normally from there.





63

the finale
In Praxis, the finale belongs to the person who ends the game, either by 
checking off four trepidation, or five milestones, or all ten scenes. Regardless, 
after a player triggers one of these conditions, she randomly determines a finale 
from those remaining and narrates a vignette based on that finale’s theme.

For instance, the Analyst has crossed off abandon the work and mind 
adrift from his list of trepidations. That leaves the possible finales of 
restrained and rescued, one against many, and catatonia. Using a random 
method of his own devising (rolling a die, drawing one of three poker 
cards, etc.) to pick from three remaining finales, the Analyst gets a ‘1’ 
indicating restrained and rescued.

The Analyst proceeds to narrate a vignette about activism.

Once the finale is narrated, the game is over.

drama point example
Spend one drama point to interrupt a finale or add one detail.

Spend one drama point to eliminate one finale option from the list.

finale walkthrough
Abe has checked off three trepidations, leaving the finales of restrained 
and rescued and catatonia remaining. He has a 50-50 chance of getting 
either one, so Abe rolls a die. He rolls high, indicating catatonia.

Abe narrates a vignette explaining he slips into catatonia during the 
final moments of the crew running around the planet’s surface. Abe 
describes the scene from the point of view of his character’s flickering 
eye-lids as everything slowly fades to black.

epilogues
Once the finale is over, the player with the single most drama points remaining 
may direct one vignette following the finale. No more than one player may 
direct an epilogue.

If two or more players are tied for most drama points, no one directs the 
epilogue. Players may not spend drama points to break this rule. They 
can however spend drama points before the epilogue happens to ensure 
there is not a tie.

Just like a finale, the scene’s focus is derived from the remaining finales on the 
character sheet.



options



65

gamemaster
Praxis can be played with a gamemaster, though it is not required. With a 
gamemaster, the rules remain the same, but the director never changes from 
scene to scene — effectively the game master is a single director all game. 
The gamemaster can take on the roles of NPCs, interpret results, and select 
trepidation (instead of the players). Players used to traditional games should 
have no problem with the transition.

The players may point out to the gamemaster what milestones they have 
remaining, but the director is under no obligation to create scenes about their 
milestones. Playing Praxis in this manner allows the gamemaster to run a game 
as long as she wants, adding more and more details to the story.

Make sure everyone gets a ‘turn.’

Scene types are also at the director’s discretion. The only important rule the 
director needs to follow is making sure everyone gets equal screen time to 
accomplish her goals.

Normally, characters may only check off milestones during specific 
scene types. These rules do not apply with a gamemaster. The 
gamemaster alone has authority of when a character may attempt to 
complete a milestone.

suggestions
When the half-way point of the game feels obvious, create a plot twist.

When the game is slowing down, create a story milestone.

Create vignettes the players have no authority over, detailing the actions of 
NPCs and antagonists behind the scenes.

Introduce NPCs into interrogations, interludes, and ensembles.

Spend drama points, just like the players, to generate game effects. 
This means the director gains drama points during forks.

Never have two scenes of the same type in a row.

Create interludes with any two characters you like. Just not all the time.

Play Praxis once as a GMless game first before running it with a gamemaster, 
unless the group is predominately used to traditional play.

Some character abilities may not make sense when gamemastering Praxis. 
Err on the side of the character when interpreting an ability.



66

important npcs
The strongest feature of a gamemastered game is the ability to add numerous 
NPCs to the story. Typically, games revolve solely around the characters. This is 
great in a short, directed game, where the players are the stars of the show. But 
it can also feel artificial. The players rarely interact with anyone else. This makes 
the world feel plastic.

The gamemaster is encouraged to create NPCs who interact with the players. 
To make things easier, each game comes with three sample NPCs. These NPCs 
might also make an appearance in the GMless version of the game.

Note: This game draws upon feelings of isolation. It is recommended that no 
more than one of these NPCs appear in any particular session of Odin's Eye.

ai.ther 1.3
Ai.ther is a second-generation artificial intelligence mounted inside the ship's 
auxiliary and observational nodes. It is still in beta-testing, since the company 
that tried to produce it is no longer in business and no other updates exist. 
Ai.ther's personality is slightly needy and demanding, which can be vexing when 
time is of the essence. The programmers jokingly gave it a British accent, which 
no one has been able to turn off, but they were able to program it with a self-
destruct that only responds to the command, "sea lion."

Randomly determine which character has a complex relationship with Ai.ther.

cody ward
Cody is the ship's technician. He is the lowest-ranking member of the crew, 
performing all the menial tasks aboard the ship, including minor repairs, 
cleanup, and even cooking if necessary. Cody Ward considers himself a bit of a 
know-it-all, always chiming in with advice that no one asked for. He gets into 
everyone's business, when he should be working. The captain seems to tolerate 
him, but the crew doesn't understand why.

Randomly determine which character has an abusive relationship with Cody.

titus
Titus is a bio-engineered synthetic humanoid with a titanium-tungsten alloy 
exo-skeleton. It is capable of complex problem-solving computations as well 
as lifting over one ton above its head. Titus even has a rudimentary voice-
modulator, capable of conveying ideas and information in the simpliest ways. 
Beyond that, it can interface with anything aboard the ship. Titus' main 
weakness, however, is the poor speed at which is computes the simpliest ideas. 
Complex mathematics are easy, but multiple-variable human interaction is not.

Randomly determine which character has a curious relationship with Titus.



67

advanced rules
There is no way to make comprehensive advanced rules for a game like Praxis. 
The rules are so simple, players can easily come up with their own. The following 
is an attempt to address the rules I enjoy playing with. I don’t recommend using 
them all at once.

•	 Be sure to read the suggestions on page 63, regardless of whether or not 
there is a gamemaster.

•	 All players answer both world building questions.

•	 Players may spend one drama point to give another player a disadvantage, 
even if they are not in the scene.

•	 The players who direct the opening scenes gain one drama point each.

•	 Each drama point a player has during the finale can be used to narrow down 
the available finale options.

•	 Players may not trigger the finale until they have directed a fork scene.

•	 Players may not attempt to reach a milestone until every player has directed 
one scene.

•	 Players may choose their finales from those remaining, instead of 
determining randomly.

•	 The player to your left is your ‘foil.’ The foil is responsible for interpreting 
your trepidation. See page 66.

•	 Character death can be avoided by spending five drama points.

•	 Once per game, the players may (collectively) award one drama point 
to a director who has framed a particularly good scene or a player who has 
contributed to a scene in a dramatic fashion. If there is a gamemaster, she 
alone has this prerogative.

•	 Continue playing one more time around the table after the director reaches 
the finale, but before the finale is narrated.

•	 The first player to trigger the finale, triggers a plot twist instead. 
See page 59.



68

foil
The foil is a contrast to a given player’s goals. The foil interprets all of the 
bad things that befall a character. She also splits decisions on whether or not 
something constitutes a violation or adherence to a rule. The foil sits to the 
player’s left (clockwise).

milestones
Some actions constitute a milestone. Others do not. While GMless games 
usually share narrative authority with all players, confusion can lead to game 
tension. The foil is the final arbiter of what is (and is not) a milestones.

leverages
A player that brings harm to another character may not give that character 
more than one trepidation in a given scene, regardless of the outcome of the 
dice. In the unique instance where harm generates one trepidation and a 
leverage generates on trepidation, the second trepidation must go to another 
character and everyone involved must explain how and why this trepidation 
came about.

flashback resolution
Whenever a total of ‘5’ is rolled on any chart, the director must direct a short 
flashback interlude or flashback vignette about the incident. The flashback 
should reveal why this trepidation is happening, perhaps explaining the present 
circumstances. If the flashback still isn’t enough to explain the circumstances of 
the die roll, spend two drama points and direct another scene, chosen from the 
list of remaining character scenes.

rule of '19'
Remember. These are optional “advanced” rules. Apply them with discretion. 
After any roll, a player may spend one drama point to turn a 19 into a 20.

I personally don’t like this rule, but I’m including the option, because so 
many players seem upset about missing a ‘20’ by 1.

There is no rule of 18. And there never will be.



69

story milestones
Story milestones are different from player milestones. Story milestones reflect 
the changes in the environment the players cannot control or account for. Each 
Praxis comes with a list of things that can happen once the group (collectively) 
reaches four, eight, and twelve milestones. Simply draw a card when a personal 
milestone triggers a story milestone.

Note: Some of these may not happen as a result of play (trepidation, etc.)

four milestones
The next director must incorporate one of the following facts into her scene. 
How this information reaches the characters (if any) is up to the director.

	 ♣  The beacon pulse grows stronger (possibly louder).
	 ♦	 The beacon pulse disappears briefly, only to return later.
	 ♥	 	The beacon pulse stirs up emotions in others.
	 ♠  Original readings prove false. Another beacon pulse appears 

elsewhere on the planet’s surface.

eight milestones
The director creates an interlude with any one character and an alien voice 
inside her head. Under no circumstance can anyone else join this scene, 
regardless of abilities or drama points spent. This scene does not count as the 
director’s scene and she may take her normal turn after this scene.

	 ♣ Visions of the beacon buried underground confound.
	 ♦	 The exact location of the beacon is revealed.
	 ♥	 The character is the beacon.
	 ♠ Something else is coming for the beacon.

twelve milestones
The next director must incorporate one of the following facts into her scene. 

	 ♣  Energy readings across the planet grow stronger.
	 ♦	 The ship shuts down and won’t come back on.
	 ♥	 Halluncinations so real that someone must be subdued.
	 ♠ Storm systems aggravate in unpredictable and unnatural ways.



70

opening vignettes
Below are five possible opening vignettes for players having trouble devising 
their own. I can’t write your ensembles for you, so this is as far as it goes.

Feel free to select one randomly or let the players decide.

While orbiting planet Primrose IV, the crew detects a steady beacon 
emerging from the planet's surface. At first the beacon indicates 
a human vessel has crashed, but the longer the beacon runs, the less 
obvious its intent. Perhaps the beacon is a warning of toxic energy. It is 
unclear from the reading and even the analyst is stumped about what 
lies below the toxic clouds. Regardless, the team's mandate requires it 
investigates.

On the display screen above the pilot's chair, a distress signal translates 
from its original code: All ships bearing 09841. Mayday. Ship and crew 
stranded on planet's surface. Toxic vapor make escape impossible. Less 
than 24 hours of oxygen onboard. Need immediate rescue. Four crew 
plus one lab subject. Please provide --

A wormhole opens before the ship, dragging Odin's Eye 5 years into the 
past where they must deal with a distress signal they failed to deal with 
before…

The Odin's Eye has been adrift in space for several days following a 
difficult ordeal. The ship has been recharging from the solar rays of 
Hydron II from near-critical levels. Only emergency lights remain and 
the crew has minimal life support. Half-way through recharging the 
system's batteries, a beacon on the surface of an unnamed, nearby 
planet comes online. Slowly, the beacon takes control of the ship's 
onboard systems and 'drags' it toward the planet.

The Engineer lies in a hospital bed. The Captain sits in his cell, drinking. 
The Analyst berates herself for not acting quickly enough. The Ranger 
and Medic pull dead bodies from the airlock, while the Pilot looks for 
a place to set down the damaged craft. From the exterior of the ship, 
smoke and debris trail behind the limping vessel…



71

variants
Below are three possible setup variants for advanced players or people 
uncomfortable with the topic of real-world faiths.

Feel free to select one randomly or let the players decide.

The crew of Odin's Eye are mercenaries and ex-military. They make their 
living scouring the galaxies for remants of the previous empire. Derelect 
ships and space stations provide the bounty of their income. They even 
have an open contract with some ex-government types who are still 
highly connected. Anything they find, they can sell at a premium.

The Gordian Federation surveys and explores nearly 100 identified 
galaxies, each one falling under the purview of a different commander, 
who in turn directs 20 different teams. These teams all serve aboard 
similar vessels, navigating new star systems and detailing everything 
they find, including alien life. Crews are left to explore for two years at a 
time and have a great deal of autonomy. Communication with the crews 
are minimal, except in the most dire of situations. 

Fifty years ago the Federation of planets was split apart in a costly, 
galaxy-spanning civil war. Pathways between planets were destroyed 
and communications were severed. Outlying populations have been 
separated since the war ended. In some cases, even longer. Today, the 
Odin's Eye travels the galaxies attempting to reconnect with ‘stranded’ 
settlements in the outer systems. Under the new Federation, the crew’s 
primary objective is to reconnect with lost systems.

authority
It may become important to know the ranks of the crew, should something 
happen to the Captain (or if no one selects this role). The following is just a 
suggestion. Players can re-arrange this list in any order they like.

Captain
Ranger
Pilot
Medic
Engineer
Analyst



72

nomenclature 
The following is a general list of terms that make communicating about 
gaming easier. It might also help with your understanding of GMless gaming. 
Otherwise, obsessing over these kinds of details can be pedantic to those who 
don’t care so much about them. 

agency
A buzzword for a character’s authority within a story. In gaming circles it 
includes a player’s authority as well, both inside and outside the story. 
If a character has agency, she has the power to impact her fate. A character 
without agency is nothing more than a plot point.

context
I use this word a lot. It’s a dying subject, but I believe you can’t have a good story 
without it. Context is all the things that go together. Too many ingredients 
and you lose context. For instance, if you create a game about pirates stealing 
treasure in a supernatural world, adding zombies at the bottom of the ocean is 
contextual. Adding fire-breathing Russian bears is not.

concept
Concept is the abstract idea of a (written) work. For Praxis, it is the plot of the 
game you are playing. In The Deep Country, the concept is the infighting amongst 
fantasy clans. In Mad Max: Fury Road, the concept is a futuristic wasteland 
where people are chattel and women, especially pregnant ones, are bartered 
or controlled. In Star Wars, the concept is a moisture farmer who finds a laser 
sword and kills his dad.

ethos
Ethos is a character’s credibility or ethical appeal. In order to believe something 
a character says, we must respect her. If a player wants to be heard during play, 
she must create a likable character. This is not always true, but an evil character 
who is charming gets away with a lot more than an antisocial hero.

genre
Genre is a term that gets bandied around a lot. At its simplest, genre is a 
combination of structure and veneer. In literature, the fantasy genre follows 
specific structural rules, while maintaining a veneer of elves, dragons, magic, 
and the like. People love to argue whether or not something is within a genre. 
For the purposes of this document, it is merely to explain what makes up a 
genre, not whether your favorite science fiction show is sci-fi or not.



73

leitmotif
When people say theme, they usually mean leitmotif. It is what something 
looks like. A cowboy-themed party where people only dress up as cowboys, but 
don’t brand cattle (for instance) is actually a party with a cowboy leitmotif. In 
order for it to be cowboy-themed, people would have to do some cowboy stuff, 
including listening to Merle Haggard.

logos
Logos is a character’s appeal to reason. In order to respect the character, we 
must believe her decisions are based in logic. If she makes fool-hardy decisions, 
she loses credibility.

pathos
Pathos is a character’s appeal to emotion. In order to empathize with a 
character, we must feel what she feels. If she over-reacts or displays inhuman 
emotions, the character is likely to loose our sympathy.

theme
This word never gets used correctly. It does not mean genre or veneer. The way 
something looks is not a theme, though one could decorate their home in an art 
deco theme, the term theme is more complicated than that.

Theme is the combination of all underlying subtext in a story: family division, 
hopelessness, love, valor, and so on are all themes. The list of themes is near 
endless. What it is not is “fantasy village.”

tone
Tone is the mood of a piece… what it feels like. The specific tone of a game 
might be subtle or obvious. For instance, a dark tone might be oppressive, 
with each scene making the players more and more depressed. Conversely, a 
mysterious tone might only be noticed in scenes where people aren’t getting 
direct answers to their questions.

Zeitgeist
Zeitgeist literally means spirit of the age, which is a high-brow way of saying 
“of a particular period in time.” In game design, it primarily refers to what the 
game is about and what am I doing in it. What is the zeitgeist? In Odin’s Eye, the 
zeitgeist is people dedicated to finding the source of the beacon and rescuing 
whoever is down there (if any).



roles





76

analyst
Names: Alder, Lee, Trimble, Vega

Devoid of military training, the Analyst focuses on interpolating data quickly. 
She serves the Captain directly, sometimes working with the Engineer on 
solutions to critical issues that violence can’t solve. Despite her responsibilities, 
the Analyst has little to no authority on the ship.

objectives
	 ♣ Redemption for Past Mistakes
	 ♦	 Glory and Name Recognition
	 ♥	 An Objective Truth
	 ♠ Acceptance into the Team

relationships
	 ♣ Awkward, Cold, and/or Distant
	 ♦	 Convenience
	 ♥	 Mentor/Student
	 ♠ Narrow in Scope, Deep in Interest

world building
• Who among you has been on this planet before, but remembers none 

of it?
• Why can’t your remember the name of this place? What memory 

comes to you when you see the planet surface for the first time?

quirks
• Has a vibrantly artistic side
• Hides personal notes to self on small stickies everywhere
• Rarely bathes



77

abilities
Alien Intelligence: Whenever you direct a flashback, you may 
immediately direct another scene.
Biogenetic Experiment: Gain five drama points. However, you cannot 
gain drama points during play in any fashion.
Unmoved: The next time you gain trepidation, you may make another 
player suffer the trepidation instead (also losing the drama point you 
would have gained).

scenes    descriptions
Flashback Ensemble q	 	 Flashback with all characters
Flashback Interlude q	 	 Flashback with two characters
Fork* q	 	 	 	 Target player* makes a choice
Intercut qq	 	 	 Anything for 90 seconds
Interlude qq	 	 	 Two characters with a relationship
Interrogation qqq	 	 Ask five questions

milestones    leverage
q	Decipher a Code  » Direct another scene
q	Find the Beacon  » Gain two drama points
q	Open the Gates  » Gain one ability
q	Shut it Down   » Give one trepidation
q	Stop the Noise   » Remove one trepidation

trepidation**    finale
q	Abandon the Work  » Save the Day
q	Catatonia   » Restrained and Rescued
q	Mind Adrift   » Unending Sloth
q	Seizures   » One Against Many
q	Sounds Only You Can Hear » Catatonia

* Gain one drama point



78

captain
Names: Cleghorn, Morgado, Pearce, Wu

“Because I said so.”

The Captain is the final word on all decisions. The crew looks to him for 
everything. Leadership, advice, problem-solving, and safety. The Captain has 
military training, years of experience in space, and knack for keeping the crew 
from killing each other. But he’s also been exploring for a long time. And space 
has a way of playing tricks with your mind.

objectives
	 ♣ Who Cares?
	 ♦	 Let This be the Last Time
	 ♥	 Find a Way to Be Happy Again
	 ♠ Keep Everyone Safe

relationships
	 ♣ “Leave Me Alone”
	 ♦	 You’re Being Paid to Do This
	 ♥	 Convenient Sex, Emotionally Empty
	 ♠ Once Great Friends, Now Drifting Apart

world building
• Who among you is the newest recruit that has yet to earn her 

status with the team?
• How is it your fault that your family died? 

What do you wish you’d done differently?

quirks
• Collects a variety of hologram trinkets
• Continually tells the story about eating moose meat
• Enjoys doing complicated math problems



79

abilities
Alien Aura: During an ensemble, you determine when the scene is over, 
regardless of who framed the scene.
Hidden Pain: Gain one drama point. In addition, during an interrogation 
in which you are the subject, you may avoid answering up to two 
questions.
Lost Faith: The first time you would choose the ‘Death’ trepidation, 
lose one milestone and gain four drama points instead. This becomes a 
near-death experience the player must narrate.

scenes    descriptions
Ensemble qq	 	 	 All characters present
Flashback Ensemble q	 	 Flashback with all characters
Fork* q	 	 	 	 Target player* makes a choice
Interlude qq	 	 	 Two characters with a relationship
Monologue q	 	 	 Deliver a speech in character
Vignette qq	 	 	 Narrate an action or moment

milestones    leverage
q	Forgive Yourself  » Direct another scene
q	Hold Someone’s Hand 
  Through a Difficult Ordeal » Gain two drama points
q	Keep Someone Safe  » Gain one ability
q	Rebuild Fragmented Memories » Give one trepidation
q	Say Goodbye to Someone » Remove one trepidation

trepidation**    finale
q	Death    » Mutiny
q	Heart Trouble   » Abandoned
q	Projected Burst of Outrage » Reunited
q	PTSD Flashbacks  » Core Meltdown
q	Second Beacon  » Safely Home
* Gain one drama point



80

engineer
Names: Chopra, Matheos, Nixon, Sabka

“Sure. I could have calculated that faster with multi-variable, two-stage differential 
equations… if I was a baby. But I wanted to get it right.”

The Engineer is both a thinker and a doer. She has a high-degree of education, 
but still gets her hands dirty with manual labor. She can rewire the ship, weld, 
fabricate, and even devise solutions to alien technology. Cough. Sometimes. She 
is the smartest member of the crew. Certainly smarter than the Analyst. Pfft.

objectives
	 ♣ Stay Clean This Time
	 ♦	 Save Enough This Time…
	 ♥	 Find Something to Believe In
	 ♠ Put Others’ Needs Ahead of Your Own (For a Change)

relationships
	 ♣ Draining and Vacuous
	 ♦	 Shared Addiction
	 ♥	 Nepotism
	 ♠ Brought Together By Circumstance

world building
• Who among you can all of a sudden float just above the ground?
• Why are you so sure there’s a logical explanation for the beacon? 

Where did that shadow come from? Are you sure you’re alone? 
Who said that?

quirks
• Can’t be left alone for too long, before fear sets in
• Faked credentials to join the crew
• Fears dying under the weight of a giant boulder



81

abilities
Advanced Calculus: Check off the ‘Halluncinations’ trepdiation. 
Gain two drama points (in addition to the one gained for taking the 
trepidation).
Alien Knowledge: Once per game, after suffering trepidation, you may 
immediately direct one monologue or one vignette dealing with the 
beacon. You may attempt to complete a milestone with this scene.
Fabricator: Once per game, after suffering trepidation, you may 
immediately spend one drama point to check off a milestone. This 
cannot trigger the endgame. 

scenes
Ensemble qqq		 	 All characters present
Flashback Ensemble q	 	 Flashback with all characters
Flashback Interlude q	 	 Flashback with two characters
Fork* q	 	 	 	 Target player* makes a choice
Intercut q		 	 	 Anything for 90 seconds
Interlude qq	 	 	 Two characters with a relationship

milestones    leverage
q	Admit Your Limitations  » Direct another scene
q	Prove Value to the Team  » Gain two drama points
q	Repair Modular Vertex Array » Gain one ability
q	Repurpose Something  » Give one trepidation
q	Verify a Deception  » Remove one trepidation

trepidation**    finale
q	Death    » Death
q	Feelings Trump Facts  » Split Second Timing
q	Halluncinations  » Dead Man’s Switch
q	Hospitalized   » Abandoned
q	Miscalculations  » Plan B, C, and D…
* Gain one drama point



82

medic
Names: Abad, Han, Ka, Ringkvist

Like the Pilot and Ranger, the Medic is concerned with everyone’s safety. 
However, the Medic has no authority to stop people from doing stupid things. 
As such, he can only make recommendations, except in the most dire of 
situations where someone is a danger to themselves and others. The Medic is 
authorized and equipped to sedate anyone he sees fit (though he will have to 
account for it later).

objectives
	 ♣ Just Get the Job Done (No Time to Know Who They Are)
	 ♦	 [Secret] Put Down Someone Who Threatens Your Safety
	 ♥	 Bedside Manner
	 ♠ Honor Family Oath

relationships
	 ♣ Charitable, Without Getting Chummy
	 ♦	 Long-Term, But Without Meaning
	 ♥	 Nightengale Syndrome
	 ♠ Professional and Dependable

world building
• Who among you is living a lie that only you know about? What is it?
• What ritual do you allow yourself before cutting someone open? 

When someone can’t be saved? How did this start?

quirks
• Ashamed of romantic novel ‘library’
• Enjoys a good bioethics debate
• Suffers ailment that medicine can’t cure



83

abilities
Alien Hunger: Gain three drama points. The first time you gain the ‘Lose 
Your Nerve For This’ trepidation, you gain one additional trepidation. 
This cannot trigger the endgame.
Lifegiver: The next time a character you share a relationship with gains 
one trepidation, you gain two drama points (once per character).
Teamwork: Each time you direct a fork, gain one additional drama point.

scenes    descriptions
Fork* qqq	 	 	 Target player* makes a choice
Intercut q		 	 	 Anything for 90 seconds
Interlude qq	 	 	 Two characters with a relationship
Interrogation qq		 	 Ask five questions
Monologue q	 	 	 Deliver a speech in character
Vignette q		 	 	 Narrate an action or moment

milestones    leverage
q	Coolness Under Fire  » Direct another scene
q	Display of Intelligence  » Gain two drama points
q	Overcome Fear   » Gain one ability
q	Restrain Someone  » Give one trepidation
q	Save a Life   » Remove one trepidation

trepidation*    finale
q	Act of Cowardice  » Promotion
q	Broken Arm/Leg  » Hero’s Welcome
q	Death    » Labelled a Coward
q	Forgetfulness   » Make the Tough Call
q	Lose Your Nerve For This » Save the Day

* Gain one drama point



84

pilot
Names: Aldo, Fox, Taurus, Zero

“Watch this.”

The Pilot’s role is pretty straight-forward: safely transport and evacuate the 
crew and any survivors in the safest and fastest way possible. In fact, this job 
description is so simple, the Captain often loads additional responsibilites on 
the Pilot, like security and scouting. Which is just fine, because calculating 
fourth derivative astronavigational algorithms for courses across the galaxy 
takes no time at all.

objectives
	 ♣ Pat on the Back
	 ♦	 Promotion
	 ♥	 Family, Love, and All The Rest
	 ♠ Look Good Doing It

relationships
	 ♣ “Oh? You like to make jokes, do you?”
	 ♦	 Good-Luck Charm
	 ♥	 Anchors
	 ♠ Non-Verbal Communicators

world building
• Who among you ‘straps in tight’ whenever you’re at the controls?
• Why are you so afraid of this beacon? What do you ‘think’ is down 

there? What do you ‘know’ is down there?

quirks
• Enjoy gallows humor
• Obsessively cleans cockpit
• Sings out of tune and doesn’t care



85

abilities
Alien Navigation: Whenever you spend one drama point to gain one 
advantage, you gain two advantages instead.
Escape Route: When another player’s action would trigger the 
endgame, the game does not end. Instead it continues until another 
player triggers the endgame. Both players would then narrate finales in 
whichever order you decide. You alone narrate the epilogue, regardless.
Rebellious Streak: Once per game, you may ignore any one rule.

scenes    descriptions
Flashback Interlude q	 	 Flashback with two characters
Fork* q	 	 	 	 Target player* makes a choice
Intercut q		 	 	 Anything for 90 seconds
Interlude qqq		 	 Two characters with a relationship
Interrogation qq		 	 Ask five questions
Vignette qq	 	 	 Narrate an action or moment

milestones    leverage
q	“Do Your Fucking Job!”  » Direct another scene
q	In the Nick of Time  » Gain two drama points
q	Pinpoint Location  » Gain one ability
q	Thread the Needle  » Give one trepidation
q	Undermine Authority  » Remove one trepidation

trepidation*    finale
q	Death    » Jettisoned Into Space
q	Injured in Accident  » Safely Home
q	Lost    » Delirium
q	Malfunction   » A Lack of Oxygen
q	Mutiny    » Left Behind

* Gain one drama point



86

ranger
Names: Crow, Hannibal, Marshall, Sloane

“The team lives and dies by me. ”

The Ranger is combat- and security-trained to deal with all hostile forces, 
including the crew. The Ranger’s credo is to protect everyone from harm and in 
some cases, that means protecting them from themselves. The Ranger has the 
most military training, except for the Captain. As such, the Ranger is second-in-
command during any hostile encounters, which is most of the time.

objectives
	 ♣ CYA (Cover Your Ass)
	 ♦	 Keep Record Clean Until Retirement
	 ♥	 Learn to Express Self More Clearly
	 ♠ Keep Everyone Safe

relationships
	 ♣ ‘Seen Some Shit’
	 ♦	 Trusting
	 ♥	 Passive Aggressive Control Over One Another
	 ♠ Guardian Angel

world building
• Who among you can’t handle a weapon and refuses to learn? 

In lieu of this, how do you protect him or her?
• Under what circumstances can you assume command? 

Describe a time when you had to do that with this crew.

quirks
• Always places small bets just to see what happens
• “Checkmate!” 
• Wears three shades of black that no one else can distinguish



87

abilities
Alien Willpower: Gain three drama points and the ‘Lost Status’ 
trepidation.
Mission-Focused: You cannot check off the ‘Locate the Beacon’ 
milestone until you ‘Prepare for the Worst.’ Once you check off the 
‘Locate the Beacon’ milestone, you gain one drama point and the ‘Voice 
of Authority’ ability.
Voice of Authority: Each time you direct an ensemble, you gain one 
drama point at the end of the scene.

scenes
Ensemble qqq		 	 All characters present
Fork* q	 	 	 	 Target player* makes a choice
Flashback Vignette q	 	 Flashback action or moment
Intercut q		 	 	 Anything for 90 seconds
Monologue qq	 	 	 Deliver a speech in character
Vignette qq	 	 	 Narrate an action or moment

milestones    leverage
q	Assume Command  » Direct another scene
q	Get Off This Planet  » Gain two drama points
q	Locate the True Beacon » Gain one ability
q	Prepare for the Worst  » Give one trepidation
q	Right Between the Eyes » Remove one trepidation

trepidation*    finale
q	Concussion   » Fatal Wound
q	Death    » Abandoned
q	Lost Status   » Assume Command
q	Quarantined   » Diseased
q	Stand Down   » Save the Day
* Gain one drama point



88

bringing harm to others
 0 acting character suffers trepidation 
   in addition, choose: 

the target character may immediately bring harm to you, or 
the target character gains two drama points

 5  both characters suffer trepidation
 10 choose: 
  target character suffers trepidation, or 
  acting player triggers leverage 
 20  target character suffers trepidation, and choose: 

acting player triggers leverage, or 
target player loses two drama points

getting what you want
 0 acting character suffers trepidation 
   in addition, choose: 

acting player loses two drama points*, or 
uncheck one milestone

 5  acting character succeeds and suffers trepidation
 10 choose: 
  acting character succeeds, or 
  acting player triggers leverage
 20  acting character succeeds, and choose: 

acting player triggers associated leverage, or 
acting player unlocks an additional ability

  *  this option is only available if the acting player has two or 
more drama points



89

making things happen
 0 acting character suffers trepidation
 5  acting player changes the world and loses one drama point
 10 choose: 
  acting player changes the world, or 
  acting player triggers leverage
 20  acting player changes the world, and choose: 

acting player gains two drama points, or 
acting player removes one trepidation



90

reference sheet
All information in one place, including the set-up info, opening scene 
information, and shorthand for what each scene type is.

make characters
•	 Select roles (pages 72 to 85)

•	 Name characters (page 9)

•	 Determine objectives (page 20)

•	 Determine relationships (page 21)

•	 Answer world building questions (page 22)

•	 Select quirks (page 23)

•	 Select abilities (page 23)

make sense of everything
•	 Address where the game takes place

•	 Reconcile relationships and world building questions

•	 Define where the game is set and how everyone knows each other

start playing
•	 Narrate opening scenes (page 55) 

[One vignette about tragedy, one ensemble regarding reaction to tragedy]

•	 Take turns narrating scenes (page 46)

•	 Track milestones and trepidation (pages 29 to 32)

•	 Track story milestones* (page 67)

finale
•	 Narrate plot twist* (page 59)

•	 Narrate finale (page 61)

•	 Narrate epilogue* (page 61)

* Optional rules



91

reference sheet
ensembles
It’s possible for any character in an ensemble to check off a milestone, so long as 
the action matches the milestone.

flashbacks
Milestones cannot be accomplished during a flashback.

forks
Milestones cannot be accomplished during a fork.

Each player in the fork gains one drama point at the scene’s conclusion.

intercuts
Only the director of an intercut may check off a milestone.

interludes
Only the characters in the interlude may check off milestones.

interrogations
Only the interrogator may check off a milestone.

monologues
Only the director of a monologue may check off a milestone, and only if she 
delivers the monologue in her character’s voice.

opening scenes
Milestones cannot be accomplished during an opening scene.

vignettes
Only the director of a vignette may check off a milestone.

trepidation
Gain one drama point at the end of narrating trepidation.



notes



93

designer notes
When I was concepting the first five Praxis games, I asked Caias Ward for ideas 
and he said, “What’s everyone’s favorite Protocol?”

I’m sure you can figure out the rest.

Odin’s Eye is the spiritual cousin of Joan of Arc. Where Joan of Arc was inspired 
by the old Planetfall™ video game, Odin’s Eye has more of a Rendezvous With 
Rama tone to it.

That’s a lot of italics.

Returning to a classic motif of ‘search and rescue’ in space, I knew I wanted this 
spiritual successor to feel different. Deeper. Richer. Playing off one of the best 
session of Joan of Arc ever (I played online with four strangers), I devised a game 
about the crew’s internal issues rather than the prize at the end of the story.

I love evocative titles. And I love the idea that the ship’s name has some 
history. Oddly, in all of my playtests, no one asked what it meant.

I think the internal storylines for the characters grab players immediately and 
people don’t look beyond their own issues in this one. Which is just fine with 
me. Six scifi characters on a deserted rock, fighting with one another to have 
their stories be heard.

Where do I sign up?

— jim pinto



94

index
abilities ............................................................................................................... 23
advanced rules ................................................................................................. 67
bringing harm to others .......................................................................... 42, 88
characters ...................................................................................9, 18, 24, 26, 74 
death ................................................................................................................... 45
dice ....................................................................................................................... 41
drama points ...................................................................................................... 37
ending the game .......................................................................................... 40, 60
ensemble ............................................................................................................. 49
epilogue .............................................................................................................. 63
finale ................................................................................................................... 63
flashback ........................................................................................................... 50
flashback resolution ..................................................................................... 66
fork ...................................................................................................................... 51
gamemaster ........................................................................................................ 65
getting started ...................................................................................................5
getting what you want ............................................................................. 43, 88
intercut .............................................................................................................. 51
interlude ............................................................................................................ 52
interrogation ................................................................................................... 54
leverage .............................................................................................................. 31
making things happen ............................................................................... 44, 89
milestones .............................................................................................. 29, 47, 69
monologue ......................................................................................................... 56
npcs ................................................................................................................ 45, 66
objectives ..................................................................................................... 10, 20
options ................................................................................................................ 64
opening scenes ............................................................................................ 57, 68
plot twist ........................................................................................................... 59
quickguide .............................................................................................................6
quirks ............................................................................................................ 14, 23
reference sheet ................................................................................................ 90
relationships ............................................................................................... 11, 21
roles .......................................................................................................... 9, 19, 74
scene types ......................................................................................................... 47
story milestones .............................................................................................. 69
trepidation ........................................................................................................ 32
variants .............................................................................................................. 71
vignette .............................................................................................................. 58
world building............................................................................................ 12, 22


